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APPROVE A COMPROMISE TITLE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
REGARDING CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY IN THE
ITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH, ORANGE NTY

PURSUANT TO THE KAPILOFF LAND BANK ACT

Calendar Item 24 was presented by Curtis Fossum. This was an item that was before the
Commission last July. At that time the Commission asked that it be put over for a
period of time which would give opponents an opportunity to review the appraisal and
comment upon it. -Additionally, the opponents had filed suit challenging the project and
had asked that the item be postponed pending completion of the litigation.

That litigation has now been resolved in the trial court and the Court of Appeal ruled in
favor of the property owner and against the opponents. During that time the staff of the
Commission conducted an additional analysis of the property, both with in-house experts
as well as private consultants. The offer from Destiny II was increased to $110,000.
Nancy Saggese of the Attorney General's Office, as well as SLC staff feels that this
amount is equal to or greater than the value of the State's claim to the property.

Ms. Saggese also gave a brief history of the item advising it is the settlement of a claim
on a public trust easement within a 1.7 acre parcel of land.

Barbara Devlin and Marilyn Willsie of the Huntington Harbor Homeowner's Association
spoke in opposition to the project. Ms. Devlin presented various documents to be put
into the record.

Patricia Snyder, the attorney representing Destiny II, and Jon Coultrup, owner of Destiny

II, spoke in support of the project.

After a lengthy discussion it was voted to approve the compromise title settlement
agreement regarding certain real property in the City of Huntington Beach, Orange
County, pursuant to the Kapiloff Land Bank Act.

Approved 3-0
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Barbarz Devlin
17156 Edgewnter Lane
Huntington Beack, CA 92649

(714) 846-3771
February 8, 1992

Gray Davis, State Controller, Chairman
Leo T. McCarthy, Lieutenant Governor, Commissioner
Thomas W. Hayes, Director of Finance, Commissioner

Re: Destiny II Development
Gentlemen:

I am appealing to you today not to give up this Land Trust Easement on
the Destiny Il devélopment in Huntington Beach for $110,:000.00. This was
supposed to be opén space from day one, limited to uses for navigation, fishing
and marina. Mr. Ahadpour, the owner of the land from 1980 to 1990 had
knowledge from the day he bought the property that there was a Land Trust
Easement on the property. According to deed transactiona the sale to Mr.
Coultrup occured the day after the Coastal Commission turned down my appeal
March 16, 1990. Mr. Ahadpour was still the owner until then and they hid
from anyone the knowledge of the 1980 letter mentioned in Deputy Robert
Collins letter and Mr. Ahadpour kne'w that the 1985 letter did not address the
issues.

The whole flaw in the Staff report is that the Staff Report is merely
looking at this as an unfortunate problem, and honest mistake, and that they
are trying hard to do justice and provide equity. Its understandable that you
didn't have all the facts about all of the lies, fraud & deckit the developers committed.

Cn page 5, Item D states '"The parties have a Good Faith and Bona Fide
dispute as to their respective interest and claims within the subject property."
How can this be true if there is FRAUD involved as the Attorney General
indicated and as we now know based on the January 1980 Letter to Virtue and
Scheck.

Well, it is NOT an honest mistake--it is out and cut Fraud ab Initio.
Just ask Deputy Attorney General Collins, just read his report--I have brought
copies with me if you haven't seen it, --just look at the knowledge that Mr.
Ahadpour had at the very heginning and his underhanded and fraudulent power
play. They just can't throw *themselves at your mercy now and ask for Anything!!
They should be estopped from asking for or getting. AN'YTHING!

Marily Willsie, who is with me today, called the State Lands Commission
and was told by an employee that if Mr. Ahadpour or Mr. Coultrup had asked in
advance for the Land Trust Easem#aat to be lifted it would have been denied them.

On page 7 of Attorney Collins letter, in the last paragraph he states
"Moreover it is_inconceivable that the title companies were_unaware of the existence
‘of the public trust "asemeqt over the subject property. Given my expenence with
title companies ; also believe that Destiny Il developer and its predecessors «n
interest including Coultrup and Mr. Ahadpour were aware of the easement claims. *
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There have been nothing but lies, de -eit, frand and cover-up on this project

I will start with Mr. Ahadpour and how the question of fraud, deceit or con-
cealment applies to Mr. Ahadpour, the original owner. On page 6, Attorney
Collins says he found in the files a letter dated January 28, 1980 stating

""This is to advise you that the area of concern shown on your map is within tide
land location 221 patented by the State on January 6, 1903, " Attorney Collins
called us when he discovered the letter (attached to a legal style brief attached
hereto as Exhibit D). This letter was to the law firm of Virtue and Scheck in
Newport Beach, CA. in answer to a letter from Attorney Scott McConnel (also
attached as Exhibit C). Mr. Collins told us that he tried to contact the law

firm of Virtue and Scheck but the firm no longer exists. He then said he called
Mr. McConnell and was told that Attorney McTrnnell kad no idea why he wrote
the letter, that it was either for a client or an attorney in the firm but after

ten years he really had no idea. Attorney Collins then asked us if we could find
any relationship that might have existed between Mr. Ahadpour and/or the
Huntington Harbour Beach Club and the Law Firm of Virtue and Scheck. We
went to Orange County Superior Gourt and we researched the files. Lo and
behold. We discovered that an Attorney from the law firm of Virtue and Scheck,
Tim Paone (who was a Planning Commissioner for the City of Huntington Beach
and who stepped down from the planning board specifically to continue representing
the Huntington Harbour Beach Club and Marina) was representing Huntington
Harbour Beach Club and Marina in a lawsuit filed in December 1979 (CGrange
County Superior Court No. 32 62 76. One of the allegations in this lawsuit was
that this property was on State Tidelands (Sce page 17 from Lawsuit, Exhibit

E in legal style brief). In my opinion it is obvious that the allegation was the
reason that Virtue and Scheck wrote the January 18, 1990 letter to the State
Lands Cominission. So from January 28, 1990 Mr. Tim Paone of the law firm
of Virtue and Scheck knew about the Land Trust Easement on the property.

In August of 1980 Mr. Ahadpour purchased the property arnd the lawsuit continued
with Mr. Ahadpour continuing using Mr. Paone as his attorney until June of 1981.

I prepared a legal. style brief proving knowledge to Attorney is Knowledge
to the Clinnt. This is a Conclusive Rule of Law! I presented this legal style
brief to the City of Huntington Beach on February 6, 1992.

On November 4, 1991 I appeared before the City Council of Huntington
Beach and read them part of Attorney Collins letter. The whole council was stunned
when I read execerpts from the letter. The City Manager said that I and the
Attorney General had made serious accusations and that the City would have to
study them and get back to me and have a conference about the issues we raised.
To date I have not heard one word from the City! So since the City Attorney was
not interested in doing any work on this matter.(and I am not a lawye1) I decided
to do the work for the City Attorney and research Agency.

Attorney Collins claimed that he believe d that Destiny II, Coultrup and
Mr. Ahadpour were aware of the easement claims. I felt then and feel that the
Attorney Collins was indicating that FRAUD had been committed in this matter.
Fraud to me is when one knows about something and tries to deceive you--that's
what most people would claim as fraud. But I also looked it up in the dictionary.
The definition of FRAUD according to Funck % Wagnalls New Comprehensive
Internatinnal Dictionary of the English Language (1973): (1.) Deception in order
to gain by another's loss...(4.) Law: Any artifice or deception practiced to’
cheat, deceive, or circumvent another to his injury...'" Synonymns: artifice
cheat, cheating, deceive, deception, dishonesty, duplicity, impositiron, @mpostur
swindle, swindling, treachery, treason, trick. A fraud is_an.act-ofdettbrerate

deception with the design of securing something by taking i e of , &
another,, i the design of securing something by taking YR{ERAR NG EStp—er 550
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As I mentioned beéfore, I prepared a legal style brief for the City
Council showing that Mr. Ahadpour knew from the day he purchased the property
that there was a land trust easement on the property because his attorney and agent
Mr. Tim Paone of Virtue and Scheck knew it. This is a conclusive rule of law;
it actually does not matter even if Mr. Paone did or.did not tell Mr. Ahadpour
about it. And to my knowledge, Mr. Ahadpour has not made any denials that hi
attorney actually did .not inform him that I know about.

Attorney Collins also accuses Chicago Title of knowing about this land
trust easement and even goes on to mention that "former SLC employees Don
Davidson and James Dorsey who are now working with the title companies were
aware of this."

I have an article from the Orange County Register dated 11-2-9{ stating
that 14 homes were built on land set aside .zs public domain. five years ago.
County officials and the developer poirt the fiager at Ch1cago Title Ins. Co.

How many times has Chicago Title uone this and they weren't caught ‘you and
the citizens weren't vigilant. It was the citizens who ‘caught this and making
them pay only $110,000 is- letting them get away with a mere slzp on the wrist
paying '"a mere pittance for what they could not have obtained before had they
even tried.

If they' ‘had been lucky they would have gotten away without our finding
out. Now that you've fbund otit are y; going to let them get away with what you
would not even let them get away with in the beginning if you knew. 'But they
knew, they knew all along tha! they could not build if they asked so why not
go ahead and maybe no orz 4ill notice the mistake and they can get by with fraud
again or if they get caught maybe they'll be luck enough to find a tender-hearted
person that'll slap their wrists and make them pay only $110, 000 for what
they could not have gotten away with for any amount of money if they had been
honest in the beginning. Obviously there was no incentive for them not to try, and,
of course, if they get away with it , there's no incentive for them not to do the
same thing sll over again. Clearly they have a pattern of doing this. ‘This isn't
the first time and it won't be the last time they do it, IF YOU LET THEM GET
AWAY WITH IT--what company wouldn't want to pay $110, 000 to make a large
profit on something that they knew in advance that ‘they should not even start?

You will note in Attorney Collins letter on page 7 that in May of 1990
the State Lands staff sent another letter that rescinded the 1985 letter and
Attorney Collins states "It is my understanding that Destiny Il became aware
of this 1990 letter after ground stabilization work at the property had been
commenced but prior to above-ground ¢onstruction. "

So I guess that Destiny II decided'"l@5v- 1head and build on it even though
the law says we. can't but we'll probably get away with it. Nobody will probably
notice. The State has not the time or money and the little guys can be trampled
upon and what citizen is going to find this out and use his or her time, money
and effort to defeat us anyway. Hey, even if we lose we'll only have Lo pay a
pittance aud still make a fortune. They'll let us off the hook. I guarantee it."

The way I see it if you let them have it for this, then your're gbing
along with it too.
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They have a problem now because they had knowledge from the very
beginning and yet they went ahead and broke the law and they might well be on
the stick to the developer for 5 to 7 million dollass and I'm sure that is what
they are really interested in. That's the bottom line. They surely are not
interested in you, me, the little people, or the State of California.

You have before you today a title insurance company who has a practice
‘of not finding evidence of protected lands which benefit the public. You have
:an owner, Mr. Ahadpour, who knew from one that there was a tideland easement
on this propetty and you have a developer, Mr. (ouitrup who has lied to the
Coasta Commission about the geological setbacks, inflating them from 25 feet to
142 feet, and having one edge of one building on the fault, who submitted
papers from his geologist with a 10,000 year fossil dating error trgting to take
the project out of the Alquist Priolo Act, and a 43 foot surveying error which
just happendd to place the earthquake faiults betwesn the two buildings, when in
reality, the fault goes under the corner of one building. The City now admits
these errors. Mr. Coultrup even lied under penalty of perjury to the Dept.
of Real Estate in stating that his project was not in a special studies zone and
that no geological studies were done on the project.

Indeed, you must know the only reason that they are agreecing to pay you
anything even now is because we caught théem and found them out. {(Knowing about
the Land Trust Easement from the very Yeginning as they did you don't really
think they'd ever have offered you an_yfmng at all unless they hadto, do you?

DON'T LET them steal this land for a pittance just because we caught
them with their hands in the ""Cookie Jar' --our COOKIE JAR, It belongs to the
Citizens of Huntington Beach aund the entire State of California.!!

We have filed our appeal in the Supreme Court. Please do not make a
decision now. until we have exhausted our remedies in this matter. You OWE that
to the citizens of Huntington Beach who have hired a lawyer and paid their own
money to fight this in Court because you would not be getting a dime unless we
citizens had spent our own money to fight this Fraud. Mr. Coultrup and Mr,
Ahadpour knew abcut all of these problems and they went ahead. Mr. Coultrup
kept saying "I'm doing it at my own risk.," Now he's really saying, oh take pity
on me and get me off the hook. Don't reward him now for doing it "at his own
risk. "

Please fealize that we turned down $150, 000 from the Title Ins. Co and
another $100, 000 from Mr. Coultrup for a total of $250,000 just for ourselves
alone becaueé we are fighting on Principles. Please don't sell us Short.

I also want to mention here that Destingy II will ALSO be asking for a
release of more state tidelands bn:this property. Iha ve a copy of the April 12, 1984
Coastal Commission Report in which Commission Nutter on page B-3 asks
'"These greenbelts area that are provid ed in the schematic in the area where the
buildings are not now proposed to go. Are those areas assured of remaining
open space? Liz Fuchs answer is "Yes.' Gentlemen, we do not want the release
of any more State Tidelands Easement on any more of this property. We know
that all of this land should be open space and we want the rest of the property to
remain open space and to be used for ''navigation, fishing and commerce' as
promised on April 12, 1984. We want, indeed we demand, a guarantee of this
from the State Lands Commission...you are supposad to represent uf, the
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citizens of the State of California, not just the title insurance co, or Mr.

Ahadpour or the Japanese company, Destiny II, that bought the property from

Mr, Coultrup. They are all culpable and charged with the knowledge by the
Attorney General's office and if there is a wrong the Japanesec company,

Destiny II can sue Coultrup and Ahadpour for fraud and the State Lands Commission
shoudnot be releasing this state lands easement and thereby rewarding Ahadpour,
Coultrup and Destin y II at the expense of the state.

I suggest that you request 2 formal opinion from the Attorney General's office
as to Whether the State would have liabiiity if it maintained its public trust
easement and 2. wheth=r the State can require the developer to compensate the
State fully for its violation of the public trust easement.

I would aiso like to know what is the value of the property. Attorney
Collins claimed $6, 000,000 and I feel that $110, 000 is not at all related to a
$6, 000, 000 valuation. It was $6,000,000 for its use for condos and $4,000, 000
for its use as a marina. In September the Staff justified $60, 000 just for a
small part of the property. They felt only a small part of the property was
tideland: That argument has been discarded and that changes the whole value
of the property. I believe there is a $2,000, 000 difference . I would like this
explained to me.

I am asking for at least a delay or a continuance while it is still before
the State Supreme Court. Let the Supreme Court decide it. Please don't be
premature and pull the rug out from under the Court, If we win the lawsuit
and its remanded to the City for reconsideration the City will have a perfect
right to insist that the developer get the proper letter from the State Lands
Commission stating that the property does not have a land trust easement on it.

Thank you.

Sincerely yours, -)
WL L’" A

éarbara Devlin

CALENDAR PAGE ..
MINUTE PAGE




Barbara Devlin
17156 ‘L@m'attf Lane
Iluntingion Bearch, CA 92649

A LEGAL STYLE BRIEF REGARDING THE LEGAL
RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN FERYDOUN AHADPOUR,
ATTORNEY TIM PAONE, AND THE LAW FIRM OF
VIRTUE AND SCHECK AND THE KNOWLEDGE
IMPUTED TO EACH THEREBY IN REGARD TO
‘THE STATE TIDELANDS EASEMENT ON THE
HUNTINGTON HARBOUR BEACH AND RACQUET
CLUB AND ITS CONDOMINIUM DEVELOPMENT,

LEGAL THE ATTORNEY - CLIENT RELATIONSHIP IS ONE OF
PROPOSITION: PRLNCIPA‘ AND AGENCY.

FACTS: Tim Faone of the firm of Virtue and Schéck was representing the
Real Party in Interest, Huntington Harbour Beach Club and Marina
in the case of Huntington Harbour Residents, et al vs. City of
Huntington Beach, et al and Huntington Harbour Beach Club and
Marina, Real Party in Interest, Case No 32 62 76 Orange County
Superior Court ‘See Filing dated Jan. 22, 1981 (Exhibit A,
Attached Hereto.)

While the case was in the courts Mr, Ahadpour purchased the e
property on Awrust 23, 1980 and continued to be represented by

Tim Paone of Virtue and Scheck as his attorney at law. (See Filing

dated Jan., 22, 1981 Exhibit A Attached Hereto).

The date of purchase of the Huntington Harbour Beach Club and Marina
by Ferydoun Ahadpour was August 23, 1980. (See the Declaration of
Ferydoun Ahadpour dated 12 April 1985 Attached Hereto as Exhibit B)

California Civil Code Section 2332:
CITATIONS: g Notice to agent, when notice to principal.

- As against a principal, both principal and agent are deemed to have

notice of whatever either has notice of, and ought, in good faith and

the exercise of ordinary care and diligence, to communicate to thé¢ osther."

"The general rule that notice to an agent is imputed to the agent's
principal applies to attorneys at law acting as their client's agents,

The basis for this rule is the rrasumption which is conclusive when

it arises, that the agent has fulfilled his or her duty to communicate

to his or her principa* all knowledge which he or she has with respect
to the subject matter of the agency... Thus ordinarily a person is held to
to know what his or her attrrney knows and should communicate to him
or her...Letters sent to the attorney must be regarded as sent_to
the client ...Similarly, knowledge of defects of titled acquired by an
attorney durmg negot1at10ns for the purchase of land for his or her
client is constructive notice to the client.' (7 Cal.Jur. 3xd, Attorne_ys

at Law, Section 101) CALENDAR PAGE
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CONCLUSIONS:

'"(4) The general rule of agency is that notice to or knowledge
possessed by an agent is imputable to the principal (Civ. Code,
g§2332; see Freeman v. Superior Court, 44 Cal 2d 533, 537-538
(282 p. 2d 857); Rest., Agency § & 9, 272-282)""Chapman College
v. Wagener (1955) 45-€... 2d. 796, 802; 291 P.2d 445.

"(5) This rule ordinarily applies in the relation of an attorney and
client." (Lazzarevich v. Lazzarevich, 39 Cal. 2d 48,50 (244 P.2d 1);
see Freeman v. Superior Court. 44 Cal, 2d 533-538 (282 P. 2d 857);

4 A.L.R. 1592.)7" Chapman College v. Wagener(1955)45 C. 2d. 796, 802;
291 P, 2d 445,

THE PRINCIPAL IN THIS CASE IS FERYDOUN AHADPOUR AND
THE AGENT WAS HIS ATTORNEY, TIM PAONE, CO-COUNSEL WITH
THE LAW FIRM OF VIRTUE AND SCHECK

THE ATTORNEY-~CLIENT (PRINCIPAL-AGENT) RELATIONSHIP
WAS INITIATED AT LEAST'ON AUGUST 23,1980 [AS PROVEN

ABOVE) AND LASTED AT LEAST UNTIL JUNE 1981

11

KNOWLEDGE TO AN ATTORNEY IN A LAW FIRM IS ALSO IMPUTED
TO CO-COUNSEL IN THE FIRM, THEY ARE CO-AGENTS AND CO-
PRINCIPALS.

Attorney Tim Paone was representing Huntington Harbour Beach Club
and Marina (See Exhibit A, Attached Hereto) and on January 18, 1980
Attorney Scott McConnell of the firm of Virtue and Scheck wrote a
letter to the State Lands Commission (See Exhibit C, Attached ‘tlereto)
asking if the land was "'subject to the state tidelands trust."

On January 28, 1980 the State Lands Commission wrote to Attorney
McConnell of Virtue and Scheck "This is to advise the area of concern
shown on your map is within tide land location 221 patented by the State
on January 6, 1903,'" (See Exhibit D, Attached Hereto.)

"A junior attorney member of the firm of Virtue and Scheck wrote the
letter to the State .and they are considered and conclusively presumed
under the law to be co~counsel and co-agents in this matter. (Cf.Infra
on '"Legal Citations.". )

(The Plaintiffs in the case have been making the allegation all along
that the land in question was tidelands. :See Page 17
of the Original Complaint Attached Hereto as Exhibit E. )
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LEGAL '""Notice tu one of two or more joint agents is notice to all.

CITATIONS: (Wade on Law of Notice, sec, 681; Fulton Bank v. New York etc.
Canal Co., 4 Paige, 127; North River Bank v. Aymar, 3 Hill, 262;
Bank of United States v, Davis, 2 Hill 451; National Security Bank
v. Cushman, 121 Mass. 490.) Like other copartners, each is at the same
same time a principal and an agent for all the others." Wittenbrock v.
Parker (1894) 102 Cal 93, 100,

""An attorney is an agent for his client within the scope of his
employment, and two or more attorneys practicing together as
copartners are joint agents as to the business transacted for their
. clients as such copartners,' Wittenbrock v. Parker (1894) 102 Cal
93, 99, 100.

CONCLUSION: ATTORNEY TIM PAONE WAS CO-COUNSEL IN THE LAW FIRM OF
VIRTUEL AND SCHECK AND HANDLING A COURT CASE INVOLVING
THE HUNTINGTON HARBOUR BEACH CLUB AND MARINA AND
THEREFORE A LETTER "3 VIRTUE AND SCHECK AND KNOWLEDGE
TO IT RE THE STATE TLWwELANDS EASEMENT ON THE HUNTINGTON
HARBOUR BEACH CLUB AND MARINA WAS IMPUTED TO MR. PAONE
AS CO-COUNSEL,

g ; THE KNOWLEDGE OF THE ATTORNEY IS IMPUTED TO [11S CLIENT,
PROP S TION: THIS 1S'A CONCLUSIVE RULE OF LAW, IT IS NOT A REBUI'IABLE
) PRESUMPTION,

Attorney Tim Paone, who was representing Mr. Ahadpour, had in his
possession a letter from the State Lands Commission stating ""This is
to advise the area of concern shown on your map is within tide land
location 221 patented by the State of January 6, 1903." (See Exhibit
D Attached Hereto.)

LEGAL ''s 101. Imputation-to client of attorney's knowledge
CITATIONS: The géneral rule that notice to an agent is imputed to the agent's

principal applies to attorneys at law acting as their clients' agents.

The basis for this rule ig the presumption, which is conclusive

when it arises, that the agent has fulfilled his or her dutyto communicate
to his or her principal all knowledge which he or she has with respect

to the subject matter of the agency. The fact that the knowledge or
notice. of the agent was not communicated to the pr1nc1pal does not

affect the operation of the general rule, since all that is necessary to
charge the principal with constructive notice is that the agent obtain

the knowledge while acting in the scope of his or her employment. Thus,
ordinarily a person is held to know what his or her attnrney knows ang
should communicate to him or her. " 7 Cal Jur 3d (Rev) Attorneys a
Law Sec 101,
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LEGAL
ACITATIONS:

CONCLUSION:

"(6) An agent's knowledge :..is imputed to his principal.
(Blair v. Wessinger, 39 Cal. App. 269, 273 (178 P. 545);
Preleski v. Farganiasz, 97 Conn. 345 {116 A. 593, 595);
Baruch v, Bucklet, 67 App.Div. 113 (151 N, Y.S. 853, 855);
Shrader v. Porter, 210 Ky. 429(276 S. W. 115); Harding v.
Home Inv. & Sav. Co., 49 Idaho 64 (286 P. 920,7 922,297 P.
1101); Klundt v. Sands, 54 S..D.421 (223 N, W. 338.)" Columbia A
Pictures Corp. v. DeToth, (1948) 87 C,A. 248 620, 630, 631, R

"(7) This rule of law is not a rebuttable presurhption. It is
not a presumption at all. It is a rule which chargee the
principal with the ' knowledge possessed by his agent, (2 A,
Jur. § 369, p. 289; anno. 4. A, L.R.1592, 38 A.L.R. 8ZI."

~Tolumbia Pictures Corp. v. DeToth, (1948) 87 C.A.2d 620,
631; 197 P.2d 580.

"(11) The rule rests on the premise that the agent has acquired
knowledge which it was his duty to communicate to'his principal,
and the presumption is that he has performed that duty. (Ibid.:
Lazzarevich v. Lazzarevich, 39 Cal. 2d 48,50 (244 P. Zd 1}.)
(12) While under our law the presumption is deemed conclusive
for the purposes of civil actions (Wittenbrock v, Parker , 102
Cal. 93, 104 (36P. 374,41 Am. St.Rep. 172, 24 L.R.A. 197)"
Freeman v. Superior Court (! 555)44 C. ¢d 539, 538; 282 P.2d
872).

'""As stated above, notice to an agent in codrse of a transaction

is constructive notice to the principal, and it Will not avail the
latter to ghow that the agent failed to communicate to him what
he was told, (Wilkamson v. Brown, 15 N.Y. 359) This

c onstructive notice, when it exists, isdrrebutable. it is not
merely prima facie evidence, for then it could be rebutted.

It is conclusive against the truth of the fact, a§ said by Gibson; J,
in Weidler v. Farmers'Bank 11 Serg. & R. 134: "Constructive
notic€ i not primafacie evidence of actual knowledge of the fact;
the presumption of notice, if it arises at all, being conclusive
even against the truth cf the fact." Watson v. Sutro. (1890) 86 C
500, 523.

MR AHADPOUR'S ATTORNEY AND AGENT, TIM PAONE KNEW
THAT THE HUNTINGTON HARBOUR BEACH CLUB AND MARINA
HAD.A STATE TIDELANDS EASEMENT ON [T, THEREFORE
MR. AHADPOUR KNEW THAT TnE HUNTINGTON HARBOUR
BEAGH CLUB AND MARINA HAD A STATE TIDELANDS
EASEMENT ON IT. ’
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LEGAL

PROPOSITION:

LEGAL
CITATIONS:

THE KNOWLEDGE OF THE ATTORNEY IS IMPUTED TO
THE CLIENT EVEN IF HE DIDN'T ACTUALLY GIVE IT TO
THE CLIENT, ’

Attorney Tim Paone of the law firm of Virtue and Scheck had
been representing Mr. Ahadpour in Case No., 32 62 76 Orange
County Superior Court Huntington Harbour Residents, et al.,v
City of Huntington Beach, et al. as Attorney for Real Party in
Interest, Huntington Harbour Beach Club and Marina since
Mr. Ahadpour purchased the property on August 23, 1980.
(See Exhibits A and B Attached Hereto).

''g 101, Imputation to client of attorney's knowledge

The general rule that notice to an agent is imputed to the

agent's principal applies to attorneys at law acting as their

client's agents. (28. Hunter v, Watson(1859)12 C 363; Bierce

v Red Bluff Hotel Co. (1866) 31 C 160; Donald v Beals (1881)

57 C 399; Watson v Sutro (1890) 86 C 500, 25 P 64; Wittenbrock

v Parker (I894) 102 C 93, 36 P 374; Otis v Zeiss (1917) 175 C

T92, 165 P 524; Rauer v Hertweck (1317) 175 C 278; 165 P 946;

Bogart v George K. Porter Co. (1924) 193 C 197, 223 P 959, 31

ALR 1045; Estate of Rule(1944) 25 C2d 1, 152 P2d 1003, 155

ALR 1319 (disapproved on other grounds by Parsons v Bristol
9.

Development Co., 62 C2d 861, 44 Cal Rptr767, 402 P 2d 839)
(applying rule to attorney for executors); Lazzarevich v ‘Lazzar
(1952) 39 C2d 48, 244 P2d !; Freeman v Superior Court of San
Diego County (1955) 44 C2d 533, 282 P 2d 857; Chapman College

v Wagener (1955) 45 C 2d 796, 291 P 2d 445.) The basis for this
rule is the presumption, which is.conclusive when it arises, that
the agent has fulfilled his or her duty to communicate to his or
her principal all knowledge which he or she has with respect to
the subject matterof the agency. The fact that the knowledge or
notice of the agent was not communicated to the principal does not
affect the operationof the general rule, since all that is necessary
to charge the principalwith constructive notice is that the agent
obtain the knowledge while acting in the scope of his or her
employment. Thus, ordinarily a person is held to know what his
or her attorney knows and should communicate to him or her."

7 Cal Jur 3d (Rev) Attorneys At Law Section 101,

" 4, Imputed Notice
§ 8:56. Notice to an Agent--General Rule

The knowledge of an agent generally is imputed to the principal,
and the principal is deemed to know all facts known by the agent.
Since the agent has a duty to communicate to his principal all
information received during the course and scope of his agency,
it is presumed that the agent performed this duty even though the
information was not actually transmitted to the principal. " .
(McKenney v Ellsworth (19?3) 165 C 326, 329-331 P 75; Christiegfs
v Sherwood (1896) 113 C 526, 530-532, 45 R.820: Wi
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EGAL Parker (1894) 102 C 93, 99-100, 36 P 374; Powdill v Goldsmith

&ITATIONS (T984) 152 CA 3d 746, 750-751, 199 CR 554; Northern Natural
Gas Co. v Superior Court (1976) 64 CA3d 983, 9927 134 CR 850;
Columbia Pictures Corp. v DeToth {1948) 87 CA2d/20, 630, 197
P2d 580; Kelley v British Commercial Ins. Co; {1963) 221 CA2d
554, 557-560, 34 CR 564; Hanlon v Western L,oan & Bldg Co. (1941)
46 CA 2d 580, 595-597, 116 P 2d 465; Atkinson v Foote (1919) 44 CA
149, 165-167, 186 P 831, In civil cases the presumption that the
agent communicated his knowledge to his principal is conclusive.
Freeman v Superior Court of San Diego County {(1955)-24C2ad
533, 537 282 P2d 857.)" Real Estate Law 2d g 8:56

"(4) It is also well-settled law in this state that notice given to

or possessed by an agent within the scope of his employmant

2and in connection with and during his agency, is notice to the
principal. (Sec. 2332, Civ.Code; Bogart v. George K, Porter Co.,
193 Cal. 197 (31 A.L.R. 1045, 223Pac.959); Waldeck v Hedden,
89 Cal.App. 485 (265 Pac. 340).) In the case of Shamlian v. Wells,
197 Cal. 716 (265 Pac.340), it was held as follows: '"The generalk
rule is well settled that the knowledge of the agent in the course

of his agency is the knowledge of the principal. (1 Cal.Jur. 846,
and cases cited.) It rests on the assumption tldt the agent will
communicate to his principal all information acquired in the
course of his agency, and when the knowledge of the agert is
ascertained the constructive notice to the principal is conclusive.
(I Cal.Jur. 853, and cases cited.)

In the case of Watson v. Sutro, 86 Cal.500 (24 Pac. 176, 25
Pac. 64), it was held as follows: ''Knowledge by notice to attorney
or counsel or agent acquired during the negotiations for a purchase
is constructive notice to their principal. If it were otherwise,
it would cause great inconvenience and notice would be avoided
in every case by employing agents. {(See cases cited in 2 Lead.
Cas. Eq.,pt. 1, pp. 133, 134.) That notice to the principal has
been held in this state ever since Connelly v. Peck, decided in
1856, and reported in 6 Cal., 348; followed in May v. Morell, 12
Cal. 91; Stanely v. Green, 12 Cal. 148; Hunter v. Watson, l2 Cal.
363 (73 . Dec. 543). (See other cases referred to in Gear's
California Index-Digest, 97.) Notice to counsel or attorney is
constructive notice to client. (Bierce v. Red Bluff Co., 31 Cal.
161, decided in 1866 and Donald v. Beals, 57 Cal. 399.) All
thece cases in regard to an agent apply to an attorney or counsel;
for they are a species of agent. Justice Bradley, in PThe Dis-
tilled Spiritc Case, 11 Wall, 367 (20 L. Ed. 16%), states the
principle on which the rule rests: 'The general rule,® says the
learned judge, 'that a principal is bound by the knowledge of his
agent is based upon the principle of law that it is the agent's duty
'to communicate to his principal the knowledge which he has
respecting the subject matter of the negotiations, and the pre-
sumption will be that he will perform that duty. It will be of no

avail to the purchaser that the agent omitted to communicate what
he ascertained to his principal. {Willilamson v. Brown, 15 N. Y.
359.7"In other words, one who acts through another will be’ pre-
sumed to know ail that the agent learns during the transaction,
whether it is actually communicated to him or not. There is no
difference in jthis respect between actual and constructive notice;
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ERPEY. NS

LEGAL for if there were,an agent would be employed whenever it was
CITATIONS: convenient fo remain in ignorance.' {Bank of United States v,
I — Davis, 2 Hill (N.Y.), 451-461.) " Early v. Owens, 109 Cal. Q

App. 490, 494, 495,

ey
S

"Notice to Either Principal or Agent Imputed to Both. As
a.gainst a principal, both principal and agent are deemed to
have notice of whatever either has notice of, and ought in good
faith and the exercise-of ordinary care and diligence to
communicate to the other'{CC g 2332).

e " Principal Chargeable with and Bound by Knowledge of or Notice
s to Agent. A principal is chargeable with, and is bound by the
knowledge of, or notice to. his or her agent received while the
agent is acting within the scope of his or her authority and in
reference to a matter over which the authority extends{Trane Co.
v Gilbert (1968) 267 Cal App2d 720, 727, 73 Cal Rptr 273;
Columbla Pictures Corp. v DeToth (1948) 87 Cal App2d 620, 630,
197 P 2d 580).

"' Knowledge or Notice Imputed Although No Actual Communication.
J The fzct that an agent may or may not have reported information
to the principal is immaterial when the agent was acting in the
course of his or her employment and the information was

acquired by the agent in the transaction of the principal's business.
(Trane Co. v Gilbert (1968) 267 Cal App2d 720,727, 73 Cal Rptr
279).

"The facts constituting knowledge, or want of it, on the part of
the agent are proper subjects of proof, and are to be ascertained
by testimony as in other cases, but, when ascertained, the
constructive notice thereof to the principal is conclusive, and
cannot be rebutted by showing that the agent did not in fact impart
the information so required. (Watson v. Sutro, 86 Cal.500.) "
Wittenbrock v Parker (1894) 102 C 93, 36 P 374, 101, 102

g 8:56. Notice to an Agent--General Rule
Page 378, footnote 19,

In an action against the principal, both principal and agent are
deemed to have notice of whatever either has notice of and ought
in good faith and in the exercise of ordinary care and diligence to
communicate to the other. CC g 2332 GHK Associates v Mayer
Group, Inc. (1990) 224 CA3d 856, 881 fn 3, 274 CR 168. "
California Real Estate 2d g 8:56, 46.

CONCLUSION : MR. AHADPOUR HAD KNOWLEDGE FROM HIS ATTORNEY,
‘MR, PAONE, THAT THE HUNTINGTON HARBOUR BEACH
CTLUB AND MARINA PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT HAD A STATE

“TIDELANDS EASEMENT--EVEN IF MR, PAONE DID NOT
ACTUALLY INFORM MR, AHADPOUR OF THIS (AND TO MY
KNOWLEDGE MR, AHADPOUR IS NOT EVEN CLAIMING THA
HIS ATTORNEY, MK, PAONE, DID NOT ACTUALLY SO
INFORM BIMJ
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PROPOSITION:

LEGAL

LEGAL

CITATIONS:

A

THE KNOWLEDGE OF THE ATTORNEY IS IMPUTABLE TO THE
CLIENT EVEN IF THE ATTORNEY OBTAINED THE KNOWLEDGE
BEFORE HE STARTED WORKING FOR THE CLIENT...IF HE HAD
IT IN HIS MIND AND IF THE KNOWLEDGE WAS IMPORTANT 1O
THE CLIENT, '

Attorney Tim Paone obtained the knowledge that there was a land

Trust Easement on this property on January 28, 1980 while he was
working on the case of Huntington Harbour Residents, et al vs. City

of Huntington Beach, et al and Huntington Harbour Beach Club and
Marina, Orange County Superior Court Case No. 32 62 76 and

he was representing the Real Party in Interest, Huntington Harbour
Beach'Club and Marina. (See Exhibit A, attached Hereto). Mr.
Ahadpour bought the club on August 23, 1980, seven months after

Mr. Paone received the information from the State Lands Commission
and while he was still working on the above named case and Mr.
Ahadpour continued using Mr. Paone as his attorney of record in this
case, Mr. Ahadpour probably hired Mr. Paone when he kept him on
as Attorney of Record after buying the Club. Obviously the knowledge
of a Land Trust Easement limiting development to marina, commerce
and navigation (and not allowing residential development) was important
to Mr. Paone's client, Mr. Ahadpour. (It-was obviously Vital
Information for Mr. Ahadpour to have before Mr. Ahadpour would want
to begin a Multimillion Dollar construction project!)

"4, (g 103) Knowledge of Agent Priot to Employment.

To be imputable, the knowledge or notice mvust ordinarily be
acquired by the agent after the creation of the agency, for until he
becomes an agent he IS under no obligatinn to communicate any
information to the principal, and the presumption that he will do so
fails. ..knowledge acquired prior to the employment or in prior
transactions may be imputed, it it is shown that, becaluse of the close

.connection of the transactions, such. knowledge was present in the

mind of the agent at the time he acted for the principal. (Cook v.
Mesmer (1912) 164 C. 332, 338, 128 P.917; Wittenbrock v, Parker
(T894y 102 C.93, 102, 36 P. 374; Columbia Pictures Corp. v. Deloth
1948) 87 C. A.2d 620, 631, 197 P. 2d 580; Eagle Indem.Co. v.
Industrial AccaCom, (1949} 92 C. A. 2d 222, 27!5 206, P.2d 877; see

3 Am.Jur.2d, Agency § 287,) The Restatement broadly declares that
it 1s ordmarlly immaterial whenthe agent obtained the knowledge, the
real 1ssue'being whether he has the knowledge in mind when it becomes

relevant ifi his work for the principal. (Rest. 2d, Agency § g 276, 269;
see also Riest.2d, Agency g 281.)" Agency and Employment, 4§ 103,100,

', ..the principal's liability is based on the fact that his agent had
relevant knowledge, Since the mind of the agent cannot be divided

into compartments, the principal should be bound by whatever knowledge
the agent has, irrespective of its source or time of acquisition, unless
it is .the kind of knowledge which the agent can properly disregard in

the specific case because of having acquired it confidentially. "
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LEGAL

CITATLONS:

""g 269. Time When Notification Must be given,
To be effective as notice, a notification‘must be given to or

by an agent during the time when the agent has power to affect
his principal by giving or receiving such notification.
Comment: a. The principal mzay be affected by the knowledge
which the agent acquired befgTe the beginning of the agency
relation (see g 276), andto the e extent that a notification results
in the agent's having knowledge, the principal is affected by it
to the same extent as if the agent had obtained the information
from other sources.' Agency Second ss 2

""Notice to an agent, notice to his principal.

The principle is elementary, that notice to an agent of facts S
ansmg from or connected with the subjeét matter of the agency, -
is constructive notice to the principal, where the notice comes ‘
to the agent while he is concerned for the principal and in the
courseof the very transaction; and many authorities hold that
the rule extends to cases where the notice was imparted to the
agent so near before the transaction that he must be presumed
to recollect it., (See Le Neve v. Le Neve, 1 Ves.Sr.64; 2 Lead.
Cas. in Eq. Pt.1,p.106; Story on.Agency, Sec. 140; Asior v.
Wells, 4 Wheat. 466, Fulier v. Bennett, 2, are, 402 Sheldon
V. Cox, 2 Eden, 224; Jackson v. Sharp, 9-Johns. 162; Reed's
Appeal, 34 Penn.207; Bracken v, Miller, 4 Watt & Se'?E—I'O'Z
Jackson v. Winslow, 9 Cow. 13; Jackson v. Leek, 19 Wend. 339;
Willard Eq. 249; Bank U.S.v.Davis, 2 Hill, 461; Mech. Bank v
Seton, 1 Pet. 309.)"Bierce v. Red Bluff Hotel Co. (1860} 31 C
I50,165.

"'"Knowledge possessed by an agent while he occupies that
relaticn and is executing the authority conferred upon him as

to matters within the scope of his authority, is notice to his
principal, -although such knowledge may have been acquired
before the agency was created, if it appears that such knowledge

was present in his mind at the time he acted for the principal."”

(Cooke v. Mesmer, 164 Cal, 332, 228 (128 Pac.917); Christie
v. Sherwood, 113 Cal. 526 530 (45 Pac.820).)" Bogart v.
George K. Porter Co, (1924) 193 C 197, 210

"(8) While it is generally stated that before knowledge will be
imputed, the agent must gain the knowledge in a transaction

within the scope of his authority, that is neither a complete nor

a correct statement of the rule, It is well-settled that the rule

that notice to the agent is notice to the principal, extends to

cases where the notice was imparted to the agent so near before
the transaction in question that he must be presumed to recollect it.
(Wittenbrook v. Parker, 102 Cal 937136 Rac.374, 24 L.R. A. 197);
Bierce v. Red Bluff Hotel Co., 31 Cal. 160; Cooke v. Mesmer,

164 Cal. 332 (128 Pac.917).)" Hanlon v. Western Loan & Bldg
Co. (1941) 46 C. A, 2d 580, 596, 597 -

-
o a2 e e
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LEGAL "Principal Charged with Agent's Knowledge Acquired Before

CITATIONS : Agency
° The facts and procedural background of Columbia Pictures
Corp. v DeToth (1948) 87 Cal App 2d 620, 197 P 2d 580, are

discussed under Knowledge or Notice of Agent Imputed to
Principal, supra. In Be Toth, the court.-held that the fact that
the agent not acquire his knowledge of the standard contract
-used by pilaintiff during the course of the agency, but before
the agency existed, -did not affect the application of the tule

(p 631). The court held that the principal is charged with
knowledge that the agent acquires before the commencement
of the relationship when that knowledge can reasonably be said
to be present in the mind of the agent while acting for the
principal (p 631).

CONC LUSIONS: MR. AHADPOUR HAD KNOWLEDGE OF THE STATE TIDELANDS .
EASEMENT ON THE HUNTINGTON HARBOUR BEACH CLUB
AND MARINA 'S PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT EVEN IF MR. e
PAONE OBTAINED THE INFORMATION SOMETIME BEFORE o
HE OFFICIALLY BECAME MR, AHADPOUR"S ATTORNEY AND
AGENT.

@ "
LEGAL MR. AHADPOUR WAS LEGALLY INVOLVED IN THE HUNTINGTON -§
PROPOSITION : HARBOUR BAY AND RACQUET CLUB CONDOMINIUMS

DEVELOPMENT AS LATE AS 4/5/90 AS THE CITY OF

HUNTINGTON BEACH"S FOUNDATION PERMIT No, 004674 _

WAS ISSUED TO OWNER: FERYDOUN AHADPOUR {See Exhibit

F. Attached Hereto)AND BOTH MR. AHADPOUR AND HIS

PREVIOUS ATTORNEY, MR. TIM PAONE, HAD KNOWLEDGE
OF THIS STATE TIDELANDS EASEMENT AT THAT DATE,

Previous knowledge of the State Tidelands Easement on the
Huntington Harbour Bay and Racquet Club- Condominiuum
Development was known to bothh Mr. A hadapour and his previous
Attorney and Agent; Tim Paone for sometime. (See previous
Legal Propositicns, Citations and Conclusions. )

Mr. Ahadpour was éctively involved in ;the construction of the
Condominium Development Project in spite of his knowledge of the
State Tidelands Easement as late as April 4, 1990 because

the ° Foundation Permit No. 004674 shows Owner as Ferydoun
Ahadpour and it is signed on 4-5-90 by initials which [ assume are
the initials of Mr. Ahadpour. (Photocopy attached hereto as
Exhibit F ). -

CONCLUSION: MR, AHADPOUR CAN NEITHER DISCLAIM KNOW.LEDGE OR
OR INVOLVEMENT IN THE HUNTINGTON HARBOUR BA Y-AND—-

RACQUET CLUB CONDOMINIUMS DE V5 LOEMENAGD. .-
STATE TIDELANDS EASEMENT EVEN ‘A‘SNUFE’PAI;E\.S 4/5/90 8H0ad iL
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e, Vet <o, and felephone Number of Vttormesfd et Use of Conrt (lerk Oalyy
£ TIN PAOMNE
VIRTUE & SCHECK, INCORPORATED . -

17 Corporate Plaza Drive ,l~ l L l_‘_ [)
P.0. BDox 2950
Hewport Beach, CA 92660

{714} 644-%030 JANZ.2 1981
LEE A BRANEN, Ce g Clerk

ATYONNEY BANR # 69253
ATTORNEY FOR: Real-Party-in-Interest By L ~Depuly

SUPERIOICCOURT OF THE STATE OF CALIORNIA
FOR CTHE COUNTY OF ORANGE

BUNTINGTOH HARRCUR RESIVDENTS CASE NO 326276

—————— e @ % 4 - et W W ke e & ———

et al.
S . NATURE OF CASE (xinee fully):

PLATIHTI{S) Declaratory and Injunctisn

. Relicf and' Writ of tiandate

CITY OF HUNTINGTOH BEACH,
et al.,

cCourrnR “;\l ISSUT. MEMOIANDUA / ;-
DT LHDAN $(S) {ftule 206, Calil, Roles of Comt) 0O 7

Specify ane or more of the lalloning:

lx_' Trinl Serting Conlerence Regnicrd (afe 20000 { | Vretsind Confeiente Resguested (See Mode 200 helore
Rerpe <ting)

L’J Exempt Shott Cauae (Mule 207.1) ~ Set for wrial only

Time estimnted for telal: l)E] (1 mare than 1 duy, nambes of duy<) 5 odays
MOIT: $ hero = tnnal duy. [T ] (1 howes or leas, number of howed  _ ____ hows

Do you demand o Jury telal? N0
* Ives on Mey
NOTE: No case will be set far rial as a shott canse matter unless ALL PARTIES joun i1« stimate of tnal time of § ;o< or
less. NMule 207.1 anthosizes judge to declare mistnal if case 15 net completety teed within § hours
s thie cnac entitled to legnl preletence in setting? Y_?‘S__ — ¢ ndde Section _CEP_EOGZ: P'-!}’l ic Regourca
o * C5aE~ 11672 and 21168.3

TSI oL nind P

ALL ATTORNEYS OF RECORD ON PARTIES A PPEARING I PERSON ARE LISTED BELOW
{Indicate shether attorney for Plaintit! or Delendant)

NANE ADDRESS 10 PeHoNE

\
A ; Jeffrey 11. Oderman 401 Civie Ckr. br. West (714)
T RUTAN & TUCKER Santa Ana, Ch 92702 835-2200

Tlaimifls
Gail Hutton P.O. Box 190 {714)

s'e'r?:.;.'..:g City Attorney Huntington Beach, CA 926490 536-5555

Agarsy for y Tim Paone P.0. Box 2950 (714)
_In_Interest VIRTUE & SCHECK Newpork Beach, CA 92660 644-9030

Atteeney lor

Actarney. [or

Artomey for
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DECLARATIOLl OF EERYDOUN AHADFOUR

I, FERYDOUM AHADFOUR, hereby state:
1. I am and at all times relevant hereto have been the
majority stockholder in Huntington Harbotr Beach Club and Marina
doing business as ﬁhntingtou Harbour Bay & Racquet Club (hereafter
"Club"), a defendant in this case. Each fact set forth herein is
personally known to me and I have first-hand knowledge of each
such fact. [f called a¢ a witness, [ could and would testify to
each such fact under oath.

2. On August 23, 1980, I putchased the Club from Byron

Tarnutzer and Dennis French, who between them owned 100% of the

stock in Huntington Harbour Beach Club and Marina. Before the

purchase I was shown the Conditions, Covnnants and Qestrictionq

» . e o —

- —

(' CC&Rs) recordnd 1n connection with thp Club Of particular

- P - .- — e &

1nterest to me was a provislon in the CC&Rs which indicated that

use of the Club as an athletic, social or recreational facility

ne et samme o

’wa* mandated only until June 30, 1983. I also saw Tract Map 4880

Qefore I purchased the Club. In particular, the language appear-
ing on the first page of the Map showed me that the Ciub property
conld be used £or'both commercial and non-commercial useg. (A
true and correct copy of Tract Map 4880 is attached hereto and
incerporated herein by reference as Exhibit "3").

3. Bagsed onh my review of these two documents, 1 pur-
~hasad the Club. My review of tha Club financial records bafore

I purchased the Club indicated thai the Club had been unptofitable

while operated as an athletic, social and recreational Club. In
fact, the financlal records of the Club revealed a loss of hun-

dreds of thousands of dollars annually. I understcod that the

)

— L
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CC&Rs allowed different uses of Club property after June 1983,

and I felt that the development of the property for otlier uses
would produce revenue while at the same time allow continued
operation of the Club. 1 purchased the property relying on the
CC&Rs and would not have purchased the property if I were not
confident it could be developed. The Club was losing substantia.
sums of money and I was not about to throw my money away by in-
vesting in a losing venture. (A true and correct copy of the
CC&Rs is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as
Exhibit "2").

4. After purchasing the Club 1 began to develop plans
for developing portions of Club property. After years of going
through the approval process before both city and state govern-
merits, we obtained approval from the Huntington Beach City Council
and the California Coastal Commission. Our plans contemplate
;ponstructing 42 condominium units on portions of the parking lot

‘lof thé Club and on which commercial buildings (a marina office
J il -
and shower facility) presently exist and have existed for over a

————
o a3

aecade. {True and correct copies of photographs of the Club
property as it currently exists and the proposed development plan
are attached hereto as Exhibit "1").

5. Ever since I purchased the Elub I have been respon-
sive to the residents' concerns. For exaﬁple, when I took over
the Club, the previous owner had a plan to expand the boat slips
kn the marina. Residents who lived in the homes directly across
from the marina opposed this plan and filed a lawsuit, Case No.

32-62-76 in Orange County Superici Court. I decided not to pursue

this expansion in order to acccmmodate these rgsidents'-concerns—

CALERUAR PAGE e o
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This lawsuit prevents me from obtaining a construction loan to

I also worked with the members Jdf the Huntington Harbeour Ftnroxly

- e ——— e 3 e A m o

Owners Association, Inc. ("HHPOA"), an organization of 1esidents

. v o s —
raes et im s T fon mmma
e veom oo

in Huntingtoli Harbour to accommodate their concerns. That

organization]| supports my proposed devel: /ent on Club ptoport}

co—rmia am

and also supported my previods plan for 54 guest cottages. (A
true and correct copy of a letter from the HHPOA to the mayor and
City Council of Huntlngton ‘Beach is attached as Exhibit "4y,

6. Ever since 1 erchasnd the Club property in 1980, I
have been unable to accomplish what I intended with respect to
developmént of the property. 1 have attempted to build condomin-
jums on the property and improve the Club facilities in order to
operate the Club at a profit and maintain an asset for the entire
Huntingt;n Bsrbour community. The plaintiffs, none of whem own
homes that are adjacent to the Club, have attempted to stop me
every step of the way and have demonstrated a personal interest

in preventing me from doing what I want with my own preopsrty.

—

begin the develqgment.

7. I am 1osing money daxly on the Club in interest

paymenkts along, Interost paymonts for the loan on the Club total

. < EE-AY-I-X-]
approximately $247000 a month.

[ declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is

true and correct.

‘Executed this /% day of April, 1985, at Newport

Beach, California.

.. & rd{éé’ ool

FERVDOUN ARRDEOUR
CALENDAR PAGE-
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VIR FUE C&L SCHIECK

LAWYERNS ~ INCORPONATED

SCOITE \enQunELL

) nCAEAL NEY
T, JERTE CALLAMAN JCHEPC OBEGH
CALOV/ELL R CAMPBELL SN PAQHIE
AOBEAT D FEIGHNED ENGANE SCItery
MICHAEL § GEMCVESE BEDHAND € SCHHEIDER
FAUL B GEONGE GERALD ! SHiavy
MICHAELC GETNIG PAUL J SHETILER
THOLIAS AL GIESTR SUE 1 s101T
VINGIIR GUTE BRYCE C STUAnt
SUSAN Y HALCELAN JOHMVIRTYE
JOM? ) KENDRAICK PAULF wALDAY

January 18, 1980

California State Lands Commission
Attn: Belty Louie

1807 13th Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Dear Ms. Louie: .

i :
‘Pursuant to our telephone conversation of January 17, 1980, enclosed yon will find a copy B
of. the map of Tract No. 4880, a portlon of Huntington Harbour. As‘l mentioned fo yoii on
the phone, we are intexestod in ascertaining whether or not the atea shaded in red on
page 2 of this mnn is subject to the state tidelands trust. It is my undetstandin hat
you will be able to determine this for us. Q

Please note that the pierhead line which forms one boundary of the shaded area and the
boat slips contained in the shaded atea have been sketched onto the map by me  Of
coutrse, the sketch is mot compietnly accurate with :eq;wct to the nimber ot sine of the
boat slips in the subject area or the exact location of the current piethead line. Rathe:r,
the sketch is mecely an attempt to show the orientation which the exxstmp‘shpr have tol
the shoreline and the approximate location of the plerhead line.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you very much
for yout help and cooperation In this matter.

very truly yours,
VIKTUE & SCHECK, INCIRPORATED

e A pal

Scott McConnell

SM/vi

Enclosure

LL’LE:‘ AR P;
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January 23, 1980

File Ref.: SD 80 1 22

Virtue and' Scheck, Inec. ST e .
P. 0. Box 2950 T
Hewport Beach, CA 92660

Attnt Mr. Scott HcConnell

Dear Mr. McCommell:

In responne to your lettér of Jaonunry 18, 1980, the
State Lands Commission's stafr haa revieved the area zhaded
in red on the map of Tract No. 1880.

This is to advise that the area of concern shown on

your map i1s within tide land location 221 patented by
the: State on January 5, 1903.

1 trust this Information answers your quistions.

Sincerely,

BTITY K. LOUIE
Land Agent
(916) 322-7823

Fnclosura

et

ﬁéc: D. Hadly
BKL /nyo
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Party In Interest applied for or the City of Huntington Beach
purported to approve a variance from the City's parking require-
ments to permit such deficient parking, nor was any substantial
evidence submitted to Defendant City Council which would have

justified its approval of CUP 79-20 in the face of the deficient
parking situation.
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for judgment as hereinafter

set forth. ) i

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

{Violation of State/"Tidelands
Trust, MNavigational Servitude)
32. Plaintiffs refer to and incorporate harein by this
reference the allegations set forth in Paragraphs 1-14 of this

pleading.

33. Real Party In Intereast ownas and operates a private
club., The boat slips presently on the subject property and the
additional 26 slips authorized to be constructed under CUP 79-20
are to be reserved for the private use of Real Party In Interest's

members and guests. The general public has no right to use such

boat slips.

3J4. Huntington Harbour, including the portion of the

subject property where the existing boat e;ips and those authorized

to be constructed under CUP 79- 20 &re locnted is State tidelands,

———a sea . Ve r—r— d———

aubject to the provisions of Article X, Section 4 of the Callfornia;

—am—avs - . ——— l

Constitu#ion, which pxovides, in pertinent part, that "to individuay
e /

partnership, or corporation, claiming or possessing the frontage

jor tidal lands of & harbor, bay, inlet, estuary, or other.navigahle %

, {LALENOAR PAGE —omma—pmpe
' LERIE PACE _ﬂ
-17-

EXHIBIT "E"




SITY OF HUNTINGTON HEACH

200d

HUNTINGON BEAG) |, CA s2p4y

nntoL g

virnlt Mibaty
Ldy, Addinpgyy
WOBUILY L
et
FEY 2oty
a1y
H LA
Fia.

Berinsasy
AL vannen
Ballding Boesr o

ANR0 R

KN

A B264Y

Mayratey o

7

“ s e, . .

arse g o8

L TS (D P R T
(LR A SO DRI N
tlhe Buldding: pe
FLo Llatug
g et
el Vhad Bhes ety pagn p
o Choupe

i R
e (et
LHTIN
Ho. Famlld
sLYbelate
noned

bldg, et

LATET RN LTS N S PN
vnlug Actions JUFsd.. on

e e MR A L L T T S

Yo Bater mazu,puy Londuget ayp

AL T TR TSR

nebiee b2

DS |

s sk mea

tedd Telhl Magng g ap

] Pevalt/vcutpe
'({sn LR
L}

-

Libvaqy, A AL

Vovdyny
S thse)
nl n,
il R R 15,40

'//.9'/’%

G ey

aAcculst
AN st iy
RAMIU S A7 g0
LR R T RPNY
By 0dutal b
Thind, £l

A A I Y R

G

ol Peiwtt/eceipt

"

e Lo sl ke
R AT G T
R ey e
N e e e,

Zr:c}muz 7.‘:?&{0’7 u“‘ »e:m- touth ,1’ e

cor 21

dﬁhnm:m’dw‘m

72X Sl K -
¢ e Rp 1] oled)ien,
4&;&#&mﬁﬂﬂﬁ”
o

"y
41300 tmeete ot | S

(g &5
00 Deolorroned EencRs (S0stes 130, Bt

HH3 BOX FOI REGISTEN YAUDA HOD BNLY

$14SATI0H DECLANA IO
" Ble bt Hivalbvd

1]
"cl;‘jl‘mval-' =l

—————

EXHIBIT "'F*

LAY
A IIEH

AN

Gtorlens

CtentgLe. T ypary
ey p

® PR r e b aiil i seme

Yn/nuy/an

M R I - e

N¢ 09467+

oErAnIMIEY or
CHrsipnyy DEVEILOrItrify
P.a.nOX I00. CAlI Orna pran
{1145 936 s34¢

MAIN 51,

I

e
Lott

LA
n

nh

¢ 724
Block:

>
Truct: fHa

HA
Contractor: )
cogLrayp Uttt on
T3l SeAL bEagh nLy
SEAL neacH .

e T0a0 00
Ht. o, 2uanty-py
Atehiteet or ,ﬁ'ng,lnucr
oAl a Ekyitneen yug,
{72202 wolbenutg
T '
Py,
(;ta

Juo
A da7ng

ity Lie. altanan

VA nan
HI R LYY %

bt

-

SUB-av Al Pt g UXIRN]

V\nulgutlolle RIIRN I ¥

v f $ldps Todet HEw

Load >

Oce,

(U

o, Shacigt
Conntu) Peemler ve:

. s - o - e s ettt e vn an e

Au’hurgaudl toe ba/sus/zdny

20 @ e o S e T b et e e e 0t e e v et e st = - e o
.

I'C Rucelpt ¢ .

L TR T T A Rl N T Y

1 h-tisasy

FERUY FLiy

5

VESCe PO
tlt i e s ting
PRbALLY
BARER 5 B,

Mlutine
tu.bu
v
ETTY

A euny

o e es .

RAACD2DA 30000
nAAcuﬁnas;nun
WIkebivayss500

X

144709

/.

£ oi-binhyr

OWHEHBUILLEN bectanAmon
edonpl hom hE Tontineres § Ueente Law e nd toWaning tpsran

(308 1030.3) Bupioasy §nd Proltitien) Codo: Aoy €y @ tovnty whCA spqvires o pesmt

tonlls IR0e, bepeand, demoniA 4 Hpah ony thuchet, pelet 1o Ry lyayance, atre .
Vedvkal Ik dpplednt lor dueh bhiott 10 Mo b gigard prgtememt NSl M Iy Feenved
b ibial 16 150 provisien) of e Conteachoed License Low (Chsptee 8) feommencing mun
Sochin 2000) o Dnliten 3 of b Bybinrg): bag Teelstsiens Code, e thit e Is erampt
targledel bod INe basty tor the 0%e90d :zdnshen, Aoy vilshon of Seerisn 2031 3 b any
frefedal loe N pare® fubjactt IS, 2pehednt lo & <l penarp of met moe than trg

M deind 113007 ):

L &3 awnlde of g Drophily, vt my dmplopeet with wagey
wid 4 i whit, bnd thi fuveherd It nod Intended
Evinil) and Protesitany Code: 1hé Conbieler d License Law doed net ooty te 2n oware
§ iy who b o lrovordd Idrded, dod *Ay doed freh wek Megelt or thougs
NE§ad beolepded, peovidiv et Iueh bopeariments dig nol Intended e dicred ter gale
LA TN T ¢ & laeprarlmint 4 ford wikin ead ‘u: ¢! corplebnn, 1he
d-tyhmu, Rt Abed 0 baidtd ol priviad Dt B) 4ed o oS 0t peove ler Ihe

¢ ",

) 0 Gantt o) ) braphely, im Srclusleoty tontincitng with Reoneod tenhiseIneg te
tunthutt B Melacl, (30e, 1041} Bustabif ang Pratessiead Cede: 1N Cortacrer § tuense
Uw vebd 2} dppdy fo Di ginlr o Prepnily whe Mitds o0 bmpmoret ihereen, sag whe
:nhlul e 1bth projecth wah & entrbelond} betatdd pordoant be nd Conleacter § Licente

Lo dubwdl kndtt ae.
Hak

Fhoriby ierm thot £ 3m

) thele toly campenipiign,
o eftered lor gote, {See 1014)

e 1o e

S Qangs
CONSINUCHTH (RIGING AQriiny
Fhbaby Ml gt theod 1 4 eondlivtlion ltnding sgamcy lor ihy petloimence of the wort
Jor which I} bl 10 Wdotd (842, Jodl, et ¢ ).
Yondied Mimp -
Vodn g Additd

(IR YN ergryraren IroSesken énd 131t that INe thove imtgimeran 13 Sorert,
13000 1 temply whh 12 Glp brdndaell dndodins .

3080 deihorttd pprdtio Wikl o 130 o i ;;yl o e v‘v\t -:;ﬂzo::; prepery
e

lot latpibtten burpofs
EPAGE ==

$1o

ety

37 8Knatw¥ ol AppResnt ¢t Ager ]
.

-




IR ERINEE |

DANIEL E. LUNGREN State of California
Attorncy General DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
300 SOUTH SPRING SITRET, Sth FLOOR
-1.OS ANGELES, CA 90013
(213) 346-2000

(213) 346-2705

Septembex 6,

PATRICIA. SNYDER, Esq.

LEVINSON & LIEBERMAN, Inc,

9401 wilshire Boulevard, Sulte 1250
Beverly Hills, CA 90212

Re: Proposed Destiny II_Settlemenl Agreement:, ‘I'ract
No. 11881, lots 2, 3, 4 and 5.

Deaxr Ms. Snyder:

NS you are aware, I have been assigned to review the
proposed Destiny II agreement. In doing so, 1 have investigated
the facts you claim support such agreement, which are cited in
youxr letter to Alan Scott dated April 18, 1991. 1 have also
considered the points made in Jonathan Lehrer-Graiver’'s latter
of August 9, 1991, on behalf of certain homeowners who contend
that the agreement shonld not be approved. Bas&d upon this
preliminary investigation it is my conclusion that I cannot at
thIs time recommend approval of the agreement, The purpose of
this Ietter i1s to set forth the reasons for my conclusion.

A. The CharactLerigation of the Land.

You contend that the subject property was nevexr tidelands.
In suppert of this contention, you cite the report of James R.
Dorsey, dated March 17, 1991, which concludes "since September 9,
1850, the subject property waé not tidelends, as it last existed:
in-.a state of nature, nor has it been made tidelands by )
artificial means." My investigation of the facts, however, does
not support this conclusion.

1. Tidelands Location No. 221.

As you recognize, tlie subject property was included within
Tidelands Location No. which was patented by the State to R..
J. Northam on January 6, )203. This tidélands patent was based
tipon a survey ol tldelands (including the subject property) made

survey was oxiginally filed as Tidelands Survey No. gil 2NDAR PAGE
County.) Destiny Il obtained title to the subject pPHARREWXGF
through 5e€rié8 of conveyances which emanated from this tidelands

by Los Angeles County Surveyor E. T. Wright in 1885é—“1ﬁ%dzr"

gg}ent. This belng Che case, and because Destiny IT does not
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have title emanating from any other source, under California law.

ﬁéstiny il cannot contest the tideland character of the subject
roperty. (Newcomb v. City of Newport Beach (1936) 7 Cal.2d 393,
398; Ord Yand Co. v. Alamitos Land Co. (1926) 199 Cal.380, 384.)

You contend that there was "& technical error” made in the
"State patenting process" and that the tidelands patent should
have been a patent of swamp and overflowed ("S&0") lands. You
further contend that the "Curative Acts" of 1872 solve Destiny
IT’'s title problem by somehow transforming the tidelands palent
into an S&0 patent. The bases of these contentions, however, are
not clear. First of all; there is no legal basis to suygesi that
the Curative Acts of 1872 would resolve Destiny II‘s title
probZem even if the subject property could have been
characterized as swamp and overflowed lands. Furthermure, the
evidence strongly suggests that the subject property was not
S&0 lands but was, in fact, tidelands which the State owned in
jts sovereign capacity prior to the issuance of Tideland Location

No. 221.

Because the subject property has never been identified as
swamp and overflowed lands, or patented as such by the Federal
Government, legal title could not have passed to Destiny 1I undex
the Arkansas Swamp Act. NAs is provided in Rogers’ Locomotive
Works v. Ilmmigrant Co. (1896) 164 U.S. 559, referring to the
Swamp Actt

“While therefore, as held in many cases the act of 1850
was in praesenti, and gave an inchoate title, the lands
needed to be identified as lands that passed undexr the act:
which beinq done, and not before, the title becomes perfect
as of the date of the granting act. (Id. at p. 570;
emphasis added.)

In another case where a c¢laim was made similar to that being maéé
by Destiny II, i.e., that by operation of law title has vested in
Destiny 1I, the United States Supreme Court ruled as follows:

"But Lt is said on behalf of the levee District that,
even thotgh the lands were not included in the patent, Lhey
passed to the State under the Swamp-Land Act independently
of any patent; and passed thence to the district under the
state act of 1893, The contention is not tenable. The
lands were never listed as swamp lands and their listing
does not appear to have been even regquested, doubtless
because they were not surveyed. Assuming in fact they were
swamp lands, the State’s title under the Swamp-Land act was
at most inchoate and never was perfected.” (Chapman & Dewey
v. §t. Francis (1913) 232 v.S. 186, 198.)

CALENDAR PAGE = gy
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Thus, under the Arkansas Swamp Act, lands had to be formally
identified as swamp and overflowed lands before title to them
could pass. Once that occurred, the lands could be patented by
the United States to the State (not to private parties); and the
State could issue S&0 patents to private parties. (Id. at p.
571.) Obviously, this process has not occurred in the present
cese; therefore, Destiny IX has no title based upon the Swamp
Act.

2. The 1873 USCG$ and Other Relevant Surveys.

You contend that the 1873 USCGS topogrephic survey, T-1345,
depicts the subject propexty as being salt marsh lying ahove the
ordinary high water mark. (This, in fact, is the)principal
evidence cited by Mr. Dorsey for his concluslion.)! Based upon my
investigation, I believe that you are in errovr on this point.

support for your assertion that the "dark line", at the edge of

the marsh depicted on the 1873 survey, designates the line of

mean high tide. This, however, is not what Shalowitz says. In

fact, Shalowitz states: a

"Unless there {8 some evidence on the survey, it must
be assumed in the case of marsh that the high water line has
not been determined". (Id. at p. 176.)

"In surveying such areas, the Bureau has not deemed
necessary to determine the actual high water line but rather
the outer or seaward edge of the marsh, which to the
navigator would be the dividing line between land and waterx.
Therefore, .from_the topouyraphic survey_alone, and jn_absence
of any_collaborating collateral information, no copcliizion
could be drawn as_to the exact location of the high wat ‘'t
line, nor as to the condition .of the marsh area with
refecénce to the tidal plane of high water; that is, whether
the ground itself was above water, or whether only the marsh
grass was above water and the ground below water al the time
of high tide." (Id. at p. 177; emphasis added.)

1. HMx. Dorséy’'s report also cites four aerial photographs
(from 1927 and 1939}ﬁ copies of which are included as exhibits D1,
D2, El and E2. Would you allow us to examine the actual
photographs, as it is impossible to draw any conclusjions from the
coples due to their poor quality? Also, in this regard, how did Nr,
Dorsey determine that the mzan high tide line did not reach the
subjecl. property at the time of these photographs. Did Mr. Dorsey
know the stage of the tide at that time? If so, please also submit
that inf i .

nformation to us ‘EALENDAR OAGE _l
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. My conclusion regarding the 1873 USGCS survey is confirmed
by Jioffatt & Nichol, Engineers, in their exhaustive 1971 repcef
entitled, "Higstoric Tidelands Investigation Bolsa CK a and .
Anaheim Bays.” In this study, Moffatt & Nichol (whi ‘was
employed by & private owner) examined all of the varwzous surveys
and aerial photographs it could obtain. poffatt & Nichol
compared the edge of marsh line shown on the 1873 survey with
1962 marsh profiles in an area within the tidelands patent which
wapg relatively unchanged between 1873 and 1962. This study "
confirmed Shalowitz’s etatement regarding marsh surveys and
showed that, on the aversge, the edge of marsh was at an
elevation some 2.5 feet below the elevation of mean high wates.

Moffatt & Nichol concluded that the 1873 USGCS map did not
show the line of mean high tide and further concluded that the
last natural location of the mean high water line in the area in
which the subject properly is located is best represented by the
E. T. Wright tideland survey.

Molfatt & Nichol’'s conclusicns were nlso based, in part,.

~upon anaerial survey ¢f Anaheim Bay, including the subject
propexty. wmade in 1960 which shows the subject property to have .
an elevation of approximately 2 feet below mean high water. In
addition, there are other maps which indicate that the subjectl
property was below mean high tide (including a USGS map dataed
1935, surveyed in 1932). .Mpreover, ‘the tidal marsh, which the
subiect property at one &time was a part of, still exists on they
~sauth side of the subject property and Warner Avenue. It is my,
understanding that this marsh is connected to Huntington Haxbox
by pipes_and tnat this gres [ills with water at mean high tide.
This is further tangible evidence thal. the subject properly is
legally tidelands.

B, 1961 Low Watetr Boundary Line_and Land
Exchange Agreements

You assert in your letter that those certain 1360 low water
boundary line and land exchange agreements, between the State and
Huntington Harbor Corxporation, resolved the State’s public trust
easement claims to the tideland areas within the Buntington
Harbor ownership. After reviewing those agreements and the
related correspondence and documentation, I have concluded that
there is no merit to this assertion.

Clearly the 1960 "Agreement Arbitrating and Stipulating
Ovdinary Low Water Mark and Interests in Real Property” related
only to the State’s fee title claims in the submerged lands below
the ordinary low water mark. The agreement very simply sets
forth the location of that iow water mark; it makes no mention of
any claims of the State to the tidelands above the agreed upon

gCALENDARPAGE +x

Tk pegE
A N DL ¥ L




1L 0 2t
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low water mark. Similarly, the 1960 "Agreement for the Exchange
of Lands in the Sunset Beach Area, Orange County, Californja“
relates only to the State’s fee ownership claims to the nubmervged
lands found to be below the ordinary low water mark as defined
by the boundary line agreement. The agreement speciflcally
describes, by metes and bonds, the submerged lands beling
exchanged and releases the same from the public trust easement
for fishery, navigation and commerce. The agreement does not
mention or in any way describe the tidelands, and certainly it
does not release the tidelands area from the public trust
easement. That these agreements on thelr face relate solely teo
the State’s fee interest in the submerged. lands and their
boundaries is beyond xeasonable doubt. Therefore, these
agreements m¢ = not be construed to affect the public’s interest
in the tidelunds above the low water mark. (See City of Lonu

~ Beach v. Daugherty (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 972, 976-977).

In addition to the 1%60 agreements being absolutely .Jear on
their face, the extrinsic evidence relating to the neguliotion of
thege agreements also makes it abspiutely clear that they did not
involve the tidelands easement. 1% is true that the attorney for
Huntington Harbor Corporation, Robart B. Krueger, originally
proposed that the agreements also provide for termination of the
easement. In fact Mr. Krueger by letter of November 23, 1960,
sent drafi{t agreements to Mcr. J. L. Shavelson, of the AlLtLoxrney
General’'s Office, which Lf implemented would have had this
effect. Mr. Shavelson, however, rejscted these proposed
agreements and required that all of the language relating to
termination of the tidelands easement be deleted. On December 1,
1960, Mr. Krueger wrote Mr. Shavelson a letter which described
the chariges in the draft agreements which the State requesled on
this point as follows:

"The paten” from the State ‘to Huntinmgton will quitcleim
only specificaj y described submérged: larids to which the
State now claif . title and whi h wouid n- be in the channel
area; it will 1)t quitclaim the State’' (i-delands easemsnt
which may affec: the remainder of the br. tham lands.”

Later in that letter Mr. Krueger angued that Mr. Shavelson should
change his mind on this ‘point and agree to recommend that the
State terminate the easement; -nowever, the letter also stated
that Lf "you still believe after examining the matter further®
that the changes "are necessary, Huntington Harbor will abide
with your decision." Mr. Shavelson refused to change his
pesition and on December 5, 1960, Mr. Rrueger sent Mr. Shavélson
new drafvs of the proposed agreements which were revised as
required by the State, deleting the easement release. These new
drafts became the final agreement and wexre approved By the
CommisyIon Iater YNAL month, ~ Thererore, there can be no *
arguement that the extrinsic¢ evidence supports anx,coqﬁentjon

CALENDAR PAGE ;
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that the agreements are susceptible to an intexpretation that
they were intended to terminate the public trust easement.

C. Eguitable Estoppel

In your letter of April 18, you also claim that the State of
Caiifornia by its actions over the last 30 years is estopped to
assert that the tidelands easement exists over the subject
‘property. My investigation, however, of the facts which you
créim would create an .estoppel agalnst the State leads mg to
conclude that such a cla’m would not preveil L{f this matter was
litigated,

Notwithstanding v-ur claims to the contrary, it has been the
long standing position of the State Lands Commission that the
lands within Tidelands Location 221, except those which have been
involved in title settlements, are subject to the public trust
easement for navigation, commerce and fisheries. This position
of the Commission and its staff is reflected in munerous
correspondence and certain offfcial actions of the Conmission
itself. I specifically refer you to the 1973 Gulf 0Oil
Corporation Boundary Settlement and Fxchange Agreement (BLA 138)
which involved another portion of the tidelands patent area which
had been owned by nuntington Harboxr Corporation. _There the State
ma t that it beljeves that the public trust
easement encompassps the en*ire tideland patent area. Both firnq_
American and Ticor Title Companies were intimately aware of this
agreement and the State's official position; therefore, Lhey may
not now claim the benefit of any equitable theory.s

1 kaow of nc fnstance whexe the Commission or its staff has
indicaldd that cthe. tlidelands easement does not exist oves the
Lidelands patent arsa. In, fact, most ol the correspondence which .
1 have seen expressly states or implies that the. easement does J
exigt. (Note, my investigation of this point has not been
completed ) Fop/examole, in 1980, an attorney wrote and
inquired of the State Lands Commission as to whether properxty,
included within Tract 4880 (including the sublect property) 1
subject to the state tidelands trust.". In response to thabt .
letter, the State Lande staff wrotes

2This {s to _ndvise you that the area of concern shown s

on youx map je within Lidelﬂnd locatlion 221 patented by the
State on January 6, 1903,

A

2. We also believe that former SLC employees, Don Davidson

and_James Dorgey, who now are working with_ the tltlB companies were .

quite aware.of thisg. .

T T L
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"I trust this informatlion answers your guestions."

It 16 true that the 1985 letter which you cite stated:
"Bagsed on information available to us at this Lime the proiject
does not appear to involve State land. Therefore a permit from
the State Lands Commission would not be required." .The term _
"State land”, however, refers to State fee-owned land, without.
reference to the public ftrust sasement. It has not been the
practice of the State. Lands Commission to issue leases or permits
over private fee lands which are subject to the public trust
easement. Furthermore, this same letter stated that it was not
intended to be a waiver of the State’s right, title or interest
in any lands owned by or under the jurisdiction of the State.
This letter was written by a State employee without any study or
formal action by the State Lands: Commission.

In May of 1990, the State Lands staff Iin anocther letter
restinded_the 1985 Jetter and assgerted the public trust exists
over the property. It ie my understanding that pestiny I1I _

. became aware of this 1990 lastter after ground stabilization work ,
at the property had been commenced but prior to above-yiound

construction,

Clearly, an employee of the State Lands Commission does %
not have the ability to estop the State of California, or the
Commigsion, by simply sending a lecter to a developer.
(Particularly when the letter expressly does not waive any State
interest.) Certainly any claims of estoppel must be based on the
actions of the Commission, jtself, particularxly in view of the
official action of the Commission in 1973 in conjunction with the
Gulf Settlement where the public trust easement was asserted.
(See County of Los Angeles v. Berk (1980) 26 Cal 3d 20L, 221-
222.) To allow the raising of estoppel to defeat the claim of
public rights to the tidelands here involved would be manifestly
contrary to the clearly enunciated policy in this State in favor
of public access to shoreline areas.

Moreover, it is inconceivable that the title companies were
unaware of the existence of the public trust easement over the
subject property. Given wmy experience with title companles, I

:& also believe that the Destiny, II developer and its predecessotvs
in interest, including Coultfup and Mr. Ahadpour were &aware of
the easement claimgs. Therefore, estoppel would nct operate
Against these parties who bought with knowledge. (In ordex to
help resolve this question, it would be helpful if you couid send
me copies of all of the relevant title insurance pollcies and all

—

3. nhotes made by SuLC staff in the file containing these »
letters also state: *parcel L8 subject tu P"bkﬁfﬂ&ﬁ&iﬁGE
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ralated correspondence involving Destiny II, Coultrup, Ahadpour,
the title companies and their agents.)

You arygue that because resldential development has besn
éllowed to proceed in the Huntington Harbor area outside of the
subject property, the State would be estoppel to assert the
public trust easement over the subject property. I know of no
legal theory by which alleged equities of other parties in other
properties are automatically transferred to adjoining propexty
owners.

You cite City of Long Beach v. Mansell (1970) 3 Cal.3d 462,
85 supporting your position. In that case the court found that
an estoppel operated against the State’s public trust claims to
uiia "section 2(a) lands" which had been the subject of
residential development for some 45 years. You should note,
however, the court in Mansell did not find an estouppel operating
against the -State as to the "section 2(b) lands". (3 Cnl.3d at
p. 486.) These "2(b) lands", which were filled but undeveloped,
were owned by developers who had entered into the McGrath-Macco
Beundary Settlement and Exchange Agreement with the State so that
they could clear title and then proceed with regidential
development. (3 Cal.2d at pp. 476-477.)

Destiny IX’'s position in this case is much closexr to the
position of the owners of the "2(b) lands" in Mansell. The
subject property had never been developad for residential
purposes prior to the swmmer of 1990, Prior to 1863, it was
completely undeveloped. In 1963 the property was £ill2d and
bulk-headed. According to the original subdivision map (Tract
4880, dated November 1962) any structures on the subject property
were to be used for "aquatic, recreational, fishing, boating,
marina oxr harbor purposes" which were to be supportive of the
adjoining public marina. And, in fact, between 1963 and 1990,
the property was used for these purposes and principally as
parking for the marina. Thereforse, vontrary to your asgertiona,!
there has nevex been a timg priov Lo Lha sumier of 1990 when-the \
subject property has been subjected to uses which are violative
of tAé State’s rights under the public trust easement,

Therefore, I do not belleve that an estoppel arvgument under
Mansell can be successfully sustalned by your clierts.

D. Exchange Value

Given the above factors, I do not believe that the proposed
agreement can he justified under Public Rescource Code section
6307 and the Keplioff Land Bank Act. ‘The ideu of Kapiloff is tol.
allow land exchanges undey gection 6307 when au_exchf Je
s not immediately available, Implicit in applying Kapiloff is
ERe otion that the .eacnange value could be objectively .
“@scertained so that a relatively equivalent parcel could latex\

-y
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be purchased, This, however, is pot what it proposed in thig

case. Here the State has been offersd some $60,000 which is

: spproximately 1% of the appraised vacant land value of the

= subject property. I do not believe that there is any property

s which would be equivalent in_ifs public trust utility which coulid.
be Obtalned im the immediate vicinity of the subject property for

$60,000. ,Gilven the additional recently discovered information,

discussed above, it also seems that the public trust easement has

s a value substantially greater than §$60,000.

Finally, by this letter I do not m=an to forecleee the
possibility of recommending approval of an appropriate title
settlement. It would seem that if an agreement cannot he reached

as to the precise value of the public easement, perhaps an
) could

equivalent paxcel of at least an egual amount of acreage
Be Tound and exchanged in _order to meet the requirements of .

saction 6307,

Tt is my understanding that Curtis Fosgum and I are

scheduled to meet with you at my office on Septempber 19 o <0,

at 1:30 p.m. At that time we will show you some of the

materials relerred to above which support the position tal n
in this letter. I look forward to meeting you.

Sincerely,

P\ob.ﬁd- 6. Co 1 / o

ROBERYT G.. COLTINS '
Deputy Attorney Genexrnl

RGC :mh

cc: Curtis Fossum

i
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Homes on public land

Twenty-one houses worth up to $260,000 apiece have bean built on land
designated as public lard. County stalt members will reccmmend the
Board of Supervisars hand over the land to the developer, who they think
has made an honest mistake. The daveloper, the William Lyan Co., calls

the snafu merely “dolting the i's and crossing the ts.” Meanwhile, people
who have bought the homes do riot have clear title to the propenty.

public .
land

O'tielit
Reglonal)
Park

Land tracts
in dispute

A-rney's
b s

" e
Al

rtmesd of Harbors,
Parka

. ENVIRONMENTY:

By Daniaile Herubln
The Orange County Register

Orange County planners will
recommend to the Board of Su-
pervisors on Tuesday that 3.35
acres of protected }dnd be handed
over to a developsr who has built
21 homes on the/property.

Fourteen ~f the Robinson

because the Trabuco Canyon land
was set aside as pubiic dorain
five years ago, none of the new
homeowners has clear titie to the
land.

“The i's weren't dotted and the
t's weren't crossed,” said Rich-
ard M. Sherman, couase!l and se-
nior vice president for the -Wil-
liam Lyon Co.,.the.developer,’ -

County officials and the devel-

P LA

N N S o
S srhoa i TR RRIENIERS SHPS

Ranch homes have been sold, but -

oper point the fingerat the Chica-
go 'ﬁge Insurance 'EE which was. -
tp ensure that Al a8
-freefrom oﬁeraﬁasiﬁm ’
tnaAps were drawnup. i this
the.county 's.clalm wash
A gpoKesinal 10f s-HCRgo,
1, ~TIE" could ot ;be -reachelt for
. aommant. -;'?‘ﬁ s ered 5,:.*’1 r, one of those houses.”

1$ree .

- ra

OC planners willing to give
protected land to deveioper

And in light of a similiar case in
Laguna Niguel that sparked sev-
eral lawsuits, county planners
are going out of their way to por-
tray the developer as only human.

*“The big difference in this case
is we are taking great care to en-
sure the Board of Supervisors is
fully informed of all the circum-
stances,” said Bob Hamilton,
manager of the county’s Harbors,
Beaches and Parks Department.

Public lands are areas desig-
nated as parks or wilderness. At
least.50 percent of any.new resi-
dential development must be
.made public land. And because
Robinson Ranch has more than
met the 50 percent rule — 345
acres are developed and 478 acres
are-open lanu — county officials

are willing to hand over the prop-’

Lerty. .
. Even without siich a drastic
move, the 14 homeowners are in
.limbo until the mess is sorted out.
-, +4Pm sure those people are dy-
3ing,":said Ronda Macy, a horae-

‘ovmer who lives down the street
-from the-homes in question . “'It

Y

* . would be aggravating if 1 owned
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STATE Of CALFORNIA — DeparTd@NT OF REAL Estate

NoTice oF INTENTION (COMMON INTEREST)

- Submil this package and ge photocopy of page | hgreq{o

RE 624 Part T1 (Rev. 3/90) -_Atiach filing fee 10 photodth W aPe LRveor
VA. This application is for a: [check box(es)] Frr Office Use Oaly Zar)k 7 OATRRECENVED
FRE NUMBER - ot <A/ (-

. Q Final Public Report
{J Prcliminary Public Report

Q Overall Preliminary Public
Mulii-phase map projects only)

L IR EDATe i
é'_’ =~ cr CA::'."DPNH
=2 COMf iy

NSNACIELIE 13
NS c;: HEZt ¢
LT AND Cfa
$ ok o SRRECT

MAMOUNT REQUIRED

“N“'-'(:/'WC:A'-jr [ f\'Y-\S
« HAE Coppaien myz s,

THE TRIGINAL 2t o0ny
ARTA NT OOF el gsmigp
TFCTMAT T 15 A v

COPY CF THE ORIGINAL -

B. Type of Subdivision [check box({es)]

Condominium
Conversion
QO Mobile Home

O Planned Development
O Land Project
O Community Apartment

REFUNO AMOUNT

AMQUNT RECEIVED ATTMESS ¥y HAND
SIATT  CTMAMISSION
s “AUFORNA THts
A

AND SEAL OF mHE pegg
fER OF THE sTAtE of

C. Was a Preliminary Public Report issued for this filing?
Q NO

AGOUNT TRANSFERRED Cahfdrat-oF

-rT

IFNO, submitbasic filing lee, lot fee, two fee | ¢
cards and 20 address labels. X
‘ YES If YES, enter assigned file number and as | Check appropriate box
applicable submit: Lots/Units to be: Sold QO Leased
067324LA-S00 {Assigned File Number] 0 All residential lots to be sold-vacant
1. If an overall preliminary public repon-was issued cover- All residential lots to be sold with completed residen-
ing all lots in the subdivision, submit basic filing fee structures. Indicate type of structure:
(except first phase), two fee cards and 20 address fabels. _Conyentional Q Manufactured
If overall was a “short form", also submit RE 603F and G Factory-built
completed and executed OR O Residental lots will be sold both vacant and im-
RE 603F and G and 20 address labels, if a “short form” proved with residental Stueoires, o
preliminary public report was issued covering only the Nﬂbcxr' g f"\gja::: Tots using
lots in this application. —i : o @
Vacaint lots to be sold under agreement obligatin

Note: Any difference between originally paid lot fees and the buyerto enter into construction contra=t with seller or
current fees, plus a basic filing fee must be paid for

. ) seller controlled entity.
each filing n a phased project (see RE 605). G. Subdivider Information

a

NAME P
D. Is this application being submitted as a master file? DESTINY II, a California general
(Phase One filing only) YES. Q NO Treeeartnershio
E. Subdivision Identification and Location RICOLINA CUZZACREA
NAME OF SUBDIVISION ADORESS

1303# SEAL_BEACH BOULEVARD, SUITE 300

fAaaCT nunaER

SEAL BEACH .

11881
HAME TO BE USED W ADVERTISNG STATE - 2P CO0k NS
"HUNTINGTON HARRBQUR BRAY._CLUR® CA o 90840
SUBOIVIS'ON LOCATION (ACORESSAIAIN ACCESS ACADS/ICROSS STREET3) TELEPHONE NUMBER I il '_/ : i ..7\
- L 4 n

(NCLUCEAREACODS 714/ 430-8118.

NEAR VARNER AND EDGEWATER E

ciy N H. Sirigle Responsible Party (SRP)
HUNTINGTON BEACH ORANGE HAsE

NEARA GWNCITY MKESOAEC WNCI CHICAGO TITILE COMPANY -
VITHIN CITY LIMITS wI ATTENTION AL

MASTER QRE FILE NO, (IF ANY] MASTER TRACT MUBER PAMELA KNUDSEN TN
N/A N/A ADORESS

DEPUTY ASSIGNED TO MASTER FIE 825 N. BROADWAY - . e~

h i N

E. Size Of This Filing SANTA ANA

NUUBER OF RESIDENTIAL LOTSAUNITS {00 not aou comvmon arms b} STATE TF COoE @
36 _UNITS cA 92701

NUMBER OF COMMON AREA LO7S NUMBER OF ACRES W HIS FRING TELETHONE NUMBER When Public Report is. ready;
5 LOTS 1.72 (IVCLUDE AREA COCE) .

UIST COMMON AREA LOT NUMBEASLETTERS 714/547-7251 {CALEND
LOTS 2,3,4,5 and D MINUTESS

£ X,




D. Check applicable, box / oz %/ vl E/zs 1o < OUgepals
() There will be no § MMQ}W%M St - Arher W
@ Some lots have ot Ycf e

O Al lcts have or w
13.0 - GEOLOGIC HAZARD

A. Is the subdivision (or
Studies Zone as defin

If YES,

1) List all lots/parcel

2) If vacant lots are to be offered, list what special requirements, if any, lot
purchasers must satisfy to obtain a building permit within the Geologic Hazards
Special Studies Zone. (You may obrain this information from local government CERTIFIED COPY

planning and building authorities.) .
Locegr Cummzu s

L= .

* g;u’ %:éﬁ%ﬁ:“ffé’gﬁﬁiﬁfa f“f

14.0 WATER SUPPLIER [Master File Item] SEE W THE DEARGT OF FLAL f3rsre
:r'x‘ -ﬁ”ﬂc!g; Emmr M IS A WECLE,

(If WELLS, answer NA to questions 14.0A-14.0D and go on to 14.0E.j REXIY P THE ORGINAL
#7ID MY RAND AND SEAL OF THE REaAL

A. State name and address of water supplier: P ISSIONER O THE STale OF

¢ K
CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH Reut Estre Manager,/Speciain

AUORESS of tha State ot Cakifomia
I N
2000 MAIN STREET, gqm:mcmn BEACH, £A 92648 ' ﬂto(tﬁh . 9)

B. Water supplier:

ereeeeateeeeteens @‘ch Q No Q NA

1) Is water supplier one of the following?

YES, check appropriate box.
municipality Q county water district Q irrigation district
Q community service district Q state water district

P Py
agReof

RE 624 Part Il
CALENDAR PAGE o
MINUTE PAGE o83
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D. Check applicable box:

U1 There will be no fill in excess of 2 feet.
Q Some lots have or will have fill in excess of 2 feet.

Q) All lots have or will have fill.in excess of 2 feet.

13.0 GEOLOGIC HAZARDS SPECIAL STUDIES ZONE [Master File Item] .
A. Is the subdivision (or any part of it) located within a Geologic Hazards Special
Studies Zone as defined by the Alquist-Priolo Act?  .......cvvvninereennen. N Yes No
if YES, . |
INITIAL B

i) List all lots/parcels affected: .

All lots within this tract 11881 /J'\ :

2) I vacant lots are {0 be offered, list what special requircments, if any, lot
purchasers must satisfy to obtain a building permit within the Geologic Hazards
Special Studies Zone. (You :ndy obtain this information from local government

CERYIFIED COpY

planning and building authorities.)
_Lo3ERT Cummzi(af

PEAL ESTAE MANACGEY/SPECIA
) TT*1E 2 CAUPDRNIA, NATE Crnotim S ey
14.0 WATER SUPPLIER ([Master File ltem] JoeD COFt wiTH THE CRIGINAL 4 Jiom O,
. .l..’ N D DEPARTMEMT OF YY)
MIL DG HCASIY CIRTIFY TMAT [T IS A ~o t(e
(If WELLS, answer NA to questions 14.0A-14.0D and go on to 14.0E.) "‘};;‘ )m-; COFRECT COPY Of THE OR'G.mAL
NTNESS MY RAND AND SEAL OF CHE REAL

SLAE JTLCSIONER  OF THE S"aJt Of

A. State name and address of water supplier:
CAUCANIA T3
~STHPUERHAGE = Cc’ h
CITY OF HUNTINGTON BEACH , M__ bl —7¢
ADORESS ‘“:‘1‘ .;ﬁ;h:-:\gd”s:;:vu -
2000 MAIN STREET, HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92648 ,
Querected amerdmens-

B. Water supplicr:
@ch G No O NA

1) Is water supplier one of the following?  ....cviiiineiivrnninnnanns

g YES, check appropriate box.
municipality 3 county water district  Q  imrigation district

O community service district O state water district

SALEHDAR-PAGE
REC 624 Part 111 Q14.08 - Py —*WE 7
: MINUTE PAGE 4
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520 - R RS CERTIFICATION |} 3505 % 'r%“**“ ACR R
I/We hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the information contained in Parts IT and II ¢ this form constitutes my/

our Notice of Intention to sell or lease subdivisior lands, and that the ir.formation, together with-any documents: submisted
hercwith are full, true, complete and correct; and that I/w= am/are the owner(s) of the lots, units or.parcels herein described,

or will bz the owner(s) at the time lots or parcels, improved or otherwise, are offered for sale cf lease to the gencral public

~ or that I am the agent authorized by such person(s) to comylete this statement.

R

Certification signed outside the State of California must be acknowledged by a Notary Public.

[< o .

«  Prior to signing, review all answers submisted. Errors or omissions must be corrected and initaled by the
subdivider(s).

« If the subdivider is a corporation, partnership, etc., the individual(s) signing the certification must stipulate the
capacity (e.g., president, general parmer, ¢tc.) of the signer and an authorization to sign (e.g.. a corporate
resolution, partnership statement, etc.) must be submitted. [Master File Item]

« Ifanagent will be submitting documents to Department of Real Estate on behaif of the subdivider, the subdivider
must provide written authorization to that effect. [Master File ltem]

SIGNATURE OF SUSDIVDEA - : OATE
>
PRINTED FUME OF SUGGVIDRA ) CAPACTTY
h Y
NAME OF CORPQRATION, PARTNERSHIP, ETC.
GATE

swmasﬁwzj K/Z - _ 33 -2

PRWTEQNAM W‘ilﬁﬂ [{

PRESTDENT

JﬁN T. :COULTRUP

NAWE OF CORPORATION, PARTNERSHIP, ETC. |
DESTINY I1I, California general partnership
BY: COULTRUP DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, a California Corpovation, gencral partner

BUSINESS ADORESS

13001 SEAL BEACH BOULEVARD, SUITE 300

CITY QR TOWN

CUNTY STATE

ORANGE CALIFORNIA

SEAL BEACH

WINESS My
ESTAIE Cm’&w" WAL OF THE ppape- ..

i—‘g‘"‘" me s ‘.f?. {2NOAR PAGE .

A \2: 0] PAGEm
Reol E.wun

RE 624 Part Il “W - + Page 270f27
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APPROVE A COMPROMISE TITLE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
RELARDING CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY IN THE
CI'.E'{ OFf HUNTINGTON BEACH, ORANGE COUNTY,
PURSUANT TO THE KAPILOFF LAND BANK ACT

PARTY: »
Destiny II
13001 Seal Beach Boulevard, Suite 300
Seal Beach, California 90740

A title dispute exists between the State: acting by and through
the State Lands Commission ("State") ana Destiny II, a California
general partnership, concerning ownership of approximately

1.7 acres of real property within the City of Huntington Beach in
Orange County ("Subject Property").

Commission staff has conducted a study of the evidence of title
to the Subject Property and has drawn a number of factual and
legal conclusions, including, but not limited to, those
sunmarized below:

Destiny II is the record owner of the Subject Property.

The Subject Property is located within the meander survey
for Tideland Locaticn 221 (TLL 221). The State of
California sold the Subject Property to R. J. Northam in
1901 and issued a patent for the tidelands on January §,
1903. THe State dces not contend that it owns the fee title
to the Subject Property.

At least a portion, and possibly all, of the Subject
Property was in a natural state, as evidenced by historical
data (including, but not limited to, the 1873 United States
Coast Survey Topographic sheet T - 1345), covered by the
ordinary tides of tidal sloughs, the precise extent of

-, -
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CALENDAR ITEM NO. 2 4 (CONT'D)

coverage being subject to dispute. To the extent the
Subject Property was tidelands in its natural condition, it
is owned by Destiny II, subject to the Public Trust Easement
for commerce, navigatiocn, and fisheries.

The Subject Property is a relatively small parcel which has
been improved, bulkheaded, filled, and reclaimed for the
improvement of navigation and erhancement of the shoreline,
and is no longer, in fact, tide and submerged lands.

Boundary Line Agreement 18 (BLA 18) (PRC 2686.1[A]), dated
December 22, 1960, by and between the State Lands Commission
and Huntington Harbour Corporation, predecessor-in-interest
to the present owner of the Subject Property, established,
pursuant to P.R.C. Section 6357, the ordinary low-water mark
of certain portions of Anaheim Bay. That agreement
astablished the boundary between the lands sold by the
State, pursuant to TLL 22%i, which were at the time owned by
Huntington Harbour Corporation, and the unsold submerged
lands located within the perimeter description of TLL 221 .

Sovereign Land Location 34 (SLL 34) (PRC 2686.1(B)), dated
December 22, 1960 as amended by the agreement dated November
22, 1961, by and betweén the State Lands Commission and
Huntington Harbour Corporation exchanged, pursuant to P.R.C.
Section 6307, 17.91 acres of submerged lands of the State
for 66.47 acres of tidelands patented under TLL 221 and
owned by Huntington Harbour Corp. The exchange agreement
did not terminate the Public Trust Easement, except as to
the 17.91 acres conveyed pursuant to the agreement.

Destiny II, through its attorneys and its title insurance
company, dispute the effect to be given the boundary line
and exchange agreements described in paragraphs 5 and 6
above (BLA 18 and SLL 34), respectively. Their conclusion
is that the State terminated the Public Trust Easement over
the entire area encompassed within TLIL 221, including the
Subject Property, not just the 17.91 acres conveyed by the
State.

Destiny II further contends that the Subject Property was
never, in fact, tidelands. Finally, they argue the State is
guilty of laches and should be estopped from asserting any
interest in the Subject Property, based upon its actions and
inactions relative to the development of Huntington Harbour
over the last 30 years, and specifically its actions
relating to the Subject Property.

-2~
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CALENDAR ITEM NO. 2 é’- (CONT'D)

9. The Subject Property is currently improved with 36
condoninium units completed in 1991 at a reported cost in
excess of $10,000,000, not including land wvalue.

The staff is of the opinion that the title evidence and the
applicable legal principles lead to the conclusion that the
State, in its sovereign capacity, is the owner of some public

. trust right, title, or interest in the Subject Property. indeed,
s staff belies that the Public Trust Easement potentially exists

: over substantial portions of this relatively small parcel.

2 However, the Subject Property has been filled and reclaimed since X

; the 1960s and is currently occupied b two condominium buildings K
which include a total of 36 units. If the State were to exercise 5
the Public Trust Easement, pursuant to P.R.C. Section 6312, the 5
State would be required to compensate the fee owner of the
property for the fair market value of his improvements.

Moreover, the exact extent and nature of the State’s interest in
the Subject Property is subject to uncertainty and continued
vigorous dispute. Litigation to resolve the uncertainty and
dispute would be lengthy and expensive. In the end, if the State
prevailed on all the issues, it would have confirmed its
E @ ownership of a Public Trust Easement over property only recently
“ improved with substantial residential development.

Staff has, therefore, conducted an evaluation of the easement,
taking into account the factual uncertainties, the legal
disputes, as well as the present and foreseeable future utility
to the public in asserting, exercising, or preserving the
easement in its preset location, and recommends terminating any
remaining interest in the Subject Property in order to acquire
lands of value and utility to the Public Trust. The Kapiloff
Land Bank provides the mechanism for pooling funds and acquiring
parcels with pubiic trust values and utility which are then held
by the State as public trust assets.

Destiny II has offered to resolve the existing title dispute by
entering into a compromise title settlement that would advance
the public interest in acquiring land with public trust values
and utility through the use of the Kapiloff Land Bank. The staff
of the State Lands Commission recommends approval of the
settlement in substantially the form of the agreement now on file
with the Commission.

R While the agreement sets forth all the specific terms and
z conditions of the settlement, a brief summary of some of the

-3
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principal terms and conditions of the settlement is set forth
below. It should be noted that, between the lots on which the
condominiums are located and the waters of Huntington Harbour,
there exists a lot (Lot D, as shown on Exhibit "B"), owned in fee
by Destiny II, but which has been dedicated as a public
accessway. The proposed agreement does not terminate the State’s
claim of a Public Trust Easement over any portions of Lot D.

1. Destiny IX will deposit the sum of $110,000 into the
Kapiloff Land Bank Fund which is administered by the State
Lands Commission as trustee pursuant to P.R.C. 8600 et sed.

The State Lands Commission, as Land Bank Trustee, will hold
the funds in trust and expend them only for interests in
land which provide a public trust benefit (wetlands
protection, public access, etc.).

In exchange for the above transfer of funds by Destiny II to
the State, the State will convey to Destiny II all its
right, title, and interest, and will terminate any public
trust interest in the Subject Property.

The agreement provides for an escrow period and is to be @

effective upon its recordation. The State will not incur
any costs associated with escrow fees and title insurance.

Staff has appraised the Subject Property, has evaluated the law
and evidence bearing on the title dispute, and is of the opinion
that the sum of $110,000 is equal to or greater than thé value of
the State’s interest in the Subject Property.

The agreement is in lieu of the costs, delays, and uncertainties
of title litigation, is consistent with, and is authorized by the
requirements of law.

AB 884:
N/A

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

1. Pursuant to the Commission’s delegation of authority
and the State CEQA Guidelines (14 Cal. Code
Regs. 15061). the staif has determined that this
activity is exempt from the reguirements of the CEQA as
a statutorily exempt project. The project is exempt
because it involves settlements of title and boundary
problens.

CALENDAR PAGE _,,_%_
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Acthority: P.R.C. 21080.11.

2. In taking action on this staff recommendatior the
- Commission is acting as the trustee of the Kapiloff "
ha Land Bank Fund created by P-R.C. 8610. ’

B EXHIBITS:
S A. Description of Subject Proverty.

. B. Site Map
’ IT I8 RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:

1. FIND THAT THE ACTIVITY IS EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE CEQA PURSUANT TO 14 CAL. CODE REGS. 15061 AS A
STATUTORILY EXEMPT PROJECT PURSUANT TO P.R.C. 21080.11,
SETTLEMENT OF TITLE AND BOUNDARY PROBLEMS.

2. FIND THAT, WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPOSED COMPROMISE TITLE
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, INCLUDING THE EXCHANGE OF THE STATE‘’S
INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT PROPERTY FOR FUNDS WITH WHICH TO BUY
AN EXCHANGE PARCEL:

A. THE AGREEMENT IS IN THE BEST INTEREST OF THE STATE AND
CONSISTENT WITH PUBLIC TRUST NEEDS.

B. THAT THE MONIES RECEIVED BY THE STATE ARE OF A VALUE
EQUAL TO, OR GREATER THAN, THE VALUE OF THE INTEREST IN

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY BEING RELINGUISHED BY THE STATE.

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, WHICH IS A RELATIVELY SMALL
PARCEL (APPROXIMATELY 1.7 ACRFS), HAS BEEN IMPROVED,
RECLAIMED, AND FILLED FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF NAVIGATION
AND ENHANCEMENT OF THE ONFIGURATION OF THE SHORELINE,
HAS BEEN EXCLUDED FROM THE PUBLIC CHANNELS, AND IS NO
LONGER AVAILABLE OR USEFUL OR SUSCEPTIBLE OF BEING USED
FOR NAVIGATION AND FISHING AND IS NO LONGER, IN FACT,
TIDE OR SUBMERGED LAND.

THE PARTTES HAVE A GOOD FAITH AND BONA FIDE DISPUTE AS
TO THEIR RESPECTIVE INTERESTS AND CLAIMS WITHIN THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY.

THE PROPOSED AGREEMENT CONSTITUTES A COMPROMISE OF THE
CONTESTED ISSUES OF LAW AND FACT UPON WHICH THE DISPUTE
IS BASED.

7167
890
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THE AGREEMENT IS IN LIEU OF THE QQSTS, DELAYS AND
UNCERTAINTIES OF TITLE LITIGATION, AND IS CONSISTENT
WITH AND IS AUTHORIZED BY THE REQUIREMENTS OF LAW.

ON THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AGREEMENT AND CONSISTENT
WITH ITS TERMS, THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WILL NO LONGER BE
NECESSARY OR USEFUL FOR THE PURPQSES OF THE PUELIC

TRUST AND THE PUBLIC TRUST INTEREST MAY BE TERMINATED.

APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION, ACKNOWLEDGEMENT, AND
RECORDATION ON BEHALF OF THE COMMISSION OF THE COMPROMISE
TITLE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IN SUBSTANTIALLY THE FORM OF THE
COPY OF SUCH AGREEMENT ON FILE WITH THE COMMISSION.

AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE STAFF OF THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION
AND/OR THE CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENEFAL TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY
OR APPROPRIATE ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE STATE LANDS
COMMISSION, INCLUDING THE EXECUTION, ACKNOWLEDGEMENT,
ACCEPTANCE, AND RECORDATION OF ALL DOCUMENWS AND PAYMENTS AS
MAY BE NECESSARY OR CONVENIENT TO CARRY OUT THE COMPROMISE
TITLE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT; AND TO APPEAR ON BEHALF OF THE
COMMISSION IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDINGS RELATING TO THE SUBJECT
MATTER OF THE AGREEMENT.

CALENDAR PAGE 16§ -
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EXHIBIT “A"
AD162

: LAND DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land in the City of Huntington Beach, Orange County, State
of California, more directly described as follows:

Lots 2, 3, 4, and 5, of Tract No. 11881, Miscellaneous Maps
Book 542, pages 20 through 23 inclusive, filed in the Office of the

Orange County Recorder.

END OF DESCRIPTION

CALENDAR PAGE
MINUTE PAGE




EXHIBIT "B"
W 24642

[CALENDAR PAGE S
MINUTE PAGE






